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Background and Objectives

BC Transit is responsible for coordinating the delivery of public transportation throughout British Columbia outside of Metro
Vancouver. In partnership with local government, the Corporation’s mandate includes planning, administering agreements,
marketing, fleet management and contracting for the operations of transit services.

Since April 1998, BC Transit has conducted ongoing research with Victoria residents to measure transit usage and attitudes. In
2009, other BC Transit service areas throughout the province were added to the research. The study is conducted year-round with
daily interviewing and data collection, and quarterly and annual reporting.

The primary objectives for the research are:

v To identify levels and trends of transit use

To identify reasons for not using transit or using it less often

To gauge perceptions regarding the quality of service indicators

To identify market characteristics of transit riders, potential riders, and non-riders

To monitor changes in market and attitudes

To identify satisfaction with safety measures that BC Transit has put in place due to the COVID-19 pandemic

To gauge the importance of safety measures in making riders feel comfortable riding public transit

D N N N N N N

To identify usage and quality of online information, as well as to understand usage and importance of the Rider’s guide

The results of all the regions are presented in this report. Detailed results for each region are provided each quarter to BC Transit
(under separate cover).
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Province-wide, awareness that BC Transit is responsible for local transit service is continuing to grow.

Q

Overall, in 2020/21, just over six in ten (62%) residents in BC Transit service areas are aware that BC Transit operates their
local transit services, which is significantly higher than 57% in 2019/20. As usual, Victoria, has the highest awareness level
amongst all communities at 78%. Outside of Victoria, Cowichan Valley, Nanaimo and Kelowna have higher awareness of BC
Transit’s responsibility compared to other regions (63%, 61% and 61% respectively).

Not surprisingly, ridership significantly dropped in 2020-21 compared to the previous year due to the COVID-19
pandemic, as only one-third of residents have used the local public bus system.

Q

Across the entire BC Transit service area, one-third of residents (34%) have taken public transit (a significant decrease of 6
points from 2019-20), with 13% of these riders using transit in the past seven days, 15% in the past month and 61% using
transit more than a month ago. An average of 0.4 one-way public transit trips were taken in the past seven days, a
significant decrease from 0.9 in 2019/20.

Whistler’s transit usage is the highest amongst all regions, with two-thirds (65%) residents using transit in the past year and
an average of 1.3 one-way public transit trips taken in the past 7 days. Victoria has the second highest proportion of transit
users in the past year at 49%, and riders average 0.5 one-way trips taken in the past 7 days.

Province-wide, over half (54%) note they use public transit less often now compared to a year ago, while over one-third
(36%) use it at the same level and only 10% mention they use it more often.

In terms of transit ridership, Comox (83%), Vernon (82%), Penticton (79%), Campbell River (78%), Cowichan Valley (78%)
and Chilliwack (73%) have the highest proportion of non-transit users.
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Overall, just over half of riders are satisfied with the transit system and two-thirds note the system has stayed
the same compared to a year ago.

Q

a

a

Province-wide, 52% of residents give the BC Transit system positive ratings overall (4 or 5 out of 5, where 1 is “extremely
poor” and 5 is “excellent”) or an average rating of 3.5 out of 5. The proportion is consistent with 53% in 2019/20.

Ratings are most positive in terms of courteous drivers (62% rate it 4 or 5 out of 5, average rating 4.0), clean/well-
maintained buses (59%, average rating 3.9) and personal safety while riding the bus (56%, average rating 3.8). The areas
which could improve are bus stops having enough amenities (34%, average of 3.1 out of 5), frequency of scheduled service
(35%, average of 3.2) and buses having good connections with reasonable wait times (38%, average of 3.3).

At the provincial level, two-thirds (65%) feel the local bus system has stayed the same compared to a year ago while one-
quarter (24%) say it has improved, a significant decrease from 2019/20 (32%).

Despite COVID-19, most residents in BC Transit’s operating areas still agree that transit is important to their
community.

Q

Q

At a total BC level, 86% agree that transit is important to their community (4 or 5 out of 5, average rating is 4.4), with 59%
giving a rating of 5, or very important, significantly lower than 2019/20 (66%).

Whistler residents are most likely to feel transit is important to their community (95% say 4 or 5, average rating is 4.8),
followed by Victoria (90%, down from 92% in 2019/2020, average rating is 4.5), Kamloops (89%, average rating is 4.4),
Kelowna (88%, average rating is 4.4), and Campbell River (87%, down from 89% in 2019/20, average rating is 4.4).
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Executive Summary

Provincially, use of BC Transit’s online information and its perceived quality remained similar to 2019/20.

U Province-wide, in 2020/21, nearly six in ten (56%) residents accessed BC Transit’s information online (encompassing ‘BC
Transit website’, ‘Internet’, ‘Google maps’ and ‘smartphone applications’).

U Two-thirds (64%) of residents are satisfied with the quality of BC Transit’s information online.

Nearly two in ten used the BC Transit Rider’s Guide.

L Usage of the Rider’s Guide is slightly higher in Nanaimo and Campbell River (22% each), and Whistler and Tier 3 (21%
each).

U Eightin ten (82%) of those who use the Rider’s Guide feel it’s important to have it available.

Two-thirds are satisfied with the measures BC Transit put in place due to the pandemic.

L Atatotal BC level, 64% are satisfied with the measures that their local bus system has put in place during the COVID-19
pandemic. Whistler residents are most satisfied (81%), followed by Penticton and Vernon (74% each), and Kamloops
(73%).
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Methodology

L  The goal is to obtain 1,600 survey completions with residents aged 15 and older each quarter via telephone and online surveys. The
quarterly and annual sample is stratified as follows:

X Quarterly Sample .
Region: Annual Sample Target 2020/21 completions
Target

Victoria 300 1,200 1.221
Tier 1 and 2 Communities 1,200 4,800 4,803
Central Fraser Valley 100 400 402
Kamloops 100 400 400
Kelowna 100 400 404
Nanaimo 100 400 407
Prince George 100 400 395
Whistler 100 400 383
Campbell River 100 400 400
Chilliwack 100 400 402
Comox Valley 100 400 403
Cowichan Valley 100 400 405
Penticton 100 400 401
Vernon 100 400 401

Tier 3 Communities 100 400 400
Total 1,600 6,400 6,424

L To ensure the final sample is an accurate reflection of each community, the data is weighted by community, age and gender to
reflect actual population distributions.

L  Telephone interviewingis conducted from Leger’s supervised telephone facilities. Online surveys are deployed to Leger's LEO online
general population panel.
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Margins of error

O All random survey results are subject to margins of error. The following table outlines the maximum margins of error for
the different sample sizes in the study. It also outlines the difference required in results when making comparisons
between two equal sample sizes (i.e. between quarters). For example, when comparing Victoria results between
guarters, each with samples of 300, all results that differ by 7.9% or more would be considered statistically significant.
Differences less than 7.9% may or may not be statistically significant depending on the level of consensus to the

question.
Minimum Difference

. Maximum Margin | Between 2 Samples

Sub-group Sample Size .
of Error to Be Considered
Significant

Annual Samples
Total 6,400 +/-1.2% 1.7%
Victoria 1,200 +/-2.8% 4.0%
Tier 1 and 2, 3 Communities 400 +/-4.9% 6.9%
Quarterly Samples
Victoria 300 +/-5.7% 7.9%
Tier 1 and 2 Communities 100 +/-9.8% 13.9%
Tier 3 Communities 100 +/-9.8% 13.9%
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Key Findings: Local Transit System Awareness

L Province-wide in 2020/21, just over six in ten (62%) residents in BC Transit’s operating regions are aware that BC Transit
is responsible for their local transit system, up from 57% in 2019/20. Three-in ten (31%) believe that the local
government is responsible, 7% think it’s TransLink, and the remainder (9%) do not know who operates it.

L Asusual, Greater Victoria has the highest level of BC Transit awareness, with nearly eight in ten (78%) aware that BC
Transit is responsible for the local transit system, well above all other regions.

[ Six in ten residents in Cowichan Valley, Nanaimo and Kelowna are aware that BC Transit is responsible for their local
transit system (63%, 61% and 61% respectively), while residents in the remaining communities have awareness levels of
52% on average.

L The proportion of residents who believe their transit system is operated by the local/municipal government is highest in
Campbell River and Whistler (49% and 45% respectively), while Comox Valley (18%) and Cowichan Valley (15%) have the
highest proportions who say they don’t know.
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Local Transit System Awareness

Responsibility for Local Transit System
(Multiple Responses Allowed)

Total Victoria
%
BC Transit L82% BC Transit 8%
Local / municipal 31% Local / municipal 21%
government 32% government 20%
TransLink 7% TransLink 3%
2020/2021
Other 1%%* Other <§3//:* 2019j2020
Don't know 9%15%* Don't know gz//‘(’)
Central Fraser Valley Kamloops
BC Transit 5852% BC Transit SEZAC)%
Local / municipal 26% Local / municipal 39%
government 30% government 38%
TransLink 21% TransLink 8%
Other <1;/éJA>* Other 1;/0%
Don't know 13%22%* Don't know 1101/’7%*

Q1. Can you please tell me who is responsible for your local transit system?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Victoria=1,221; Central Fraser Valley=402; Kamloops=400.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Victoria=1,212; Central Fraser Valley=404; Kamloops=404.

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level
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BC Transit

Local / municipal
government

TransLink
Other

Don't know

BC Transit

Local / municipal
government

Other

Don't know

Q1. Can you please tell me who is responsible for your local transit system?

Leger

Responsibility for Local Transit System

Kelowna
61%*
51%
33%
31%
8%
1?% &
8%
* 19%*

Prince George

55%
50%

42%
42%

1%

3%

11%
16%

(Multiple Responses Allowed)

BC Transit

Local / municipal
government

TransLink
Other

Don't know

BC Transit

Local / municipal
government

TransLink
Other

Don't know

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Kelowna=404; Nanaimo=407; Prince George=395; Whistler=383.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Kelowna=404; Nanaimo=404; Prince George=403; Whistler=393.

Nanaimo
61%
42%

34%
44%*

3%

2% 2020/2021

7%*

8% 2019/2020
0
14%*

Whistler
45%
44%

45%*
29%

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level
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BC Transit

Local / municipal
government

TransLink
Other

Don't know

BC Transit

Local / municipal
government

TransLink
Other

Don't know

Q1. Can you please tell me who is responsible for your local transit system?
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Responsibility for Local Transit System

Chilliwack Regional

55%
52%
37%
34%
12%
2%
4%
7%
*18%*
Comox Valley
47%
55%
32%
25%
4%
1%
4%
18%
20%

(Multiple Responses Allowed)

BC Transit

Local / municipal
government

TransLink
Other

Don't know

BC Transit

Local / municipal
government

TransLink
Other

Don't know

Campbell River

39%
49%*
49%*
39%
3%
4%,
4% 2020/2021
11%;’{2 2019/2020

Cowichan Valley

63%
56%
27%
27%
5%
1%
3%
15%
20%

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Chilliwack=402; Campbell River=400; Comox Valley=403; Cowichan Valley=405.  * - statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Chilliwack=403; Campbell River=435; Comox Valley=400; Cowichan Valley=401.
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Responsibility for Local Transit System
(Multiple Responses Allowed)

Penticton Vernon Regional
; 56% *
. 53%* BC Transit 0
BC Transit 20% e 45%
Local / municipal 36% Loczl\/{emtg;ﬂfal %5(;{2
government 40% &
TransLink 4%
TransLink 3%
1%
Other 3;/3/ Other 2(% 2020/2021
° ) 1% 2019/2020
Don't know Sq0/ %
' 10% 21%
Don't know °20%* °
Tier 3 Communities
; 58%
BC Transit 539 0
Local / municipal 31%
government 35%
TransLink 6%
1%
Other 4‘%
' 10%
Don't know 15"%
Q1. Can you please tell me who is responsible for your local transit system?
Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Penticton=401; Vernon=401; Tier 3=400. * _ statistically significant difference at 95% level

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,329; Penticton=404; Vernon=410; Tier 3=405.
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BC Transit Total System

a

The COVID-19 pandemic caused a major shift in rider behaviour. As a result, only one-third (34%) of residents in BC Transit’s

operating areas have used their local public bus system in the past year, while more than two-thirds (66%) have not ((a

significant increase from 2019-20 (60%)). Of these riders, almost 13% used transit in the past 7 days and 15% rode in the

past month. Ridership frequency dropped considerably with 61% of riders using transit more than a month ago (up from

2019/20 (39%)).

o) The average number of one-way trips in the past seven days significantly dropped compared to the last year (0.4 in

2020/21 vs. 0.9 in 2019/20). The proportion of heavy users (10+ one-way trips in past week) is at 1%, medium users
(4-9 one-way trips in past week) are at 3% and light users (1-3 one-way trips in past week) are at 4%. Occasional
riders (not used transit in the past week) are at 26%.

The main reasons for not using public transit are using other types of transportation (66%) (including own car, taxi, bike or
Uber/Lyft), having no reason to use a bus (44%) and the COVID-19 pandemic (11%).

Only 10% of BC Transit customers used transit ‘more often’ compared to a year ago, while over half (54%) use it less often,
much higher than the 2019-20 results (23%). Over one-third (36%) say their usage is ‘about the same’ (a sizable drop
compared to 2019-20 (56%)).

Physical distancing and COVID-19 (68%), using other types of transportation (30%), having no reason to use a bus (29%)
and working from home (21%) were mentioned by riders as main factors of using local bus system less often.

Province-wide, the overall net loss of ridership is -45% (% of riders using bus system more often subtracted by % using less
often). As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020/21 all the regions have seen a net loss in ridership, notably Kamloops
(-60%), Comox (-55%), Kelowna (-51%), and Victoria (-48%).
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Greater Victoria

a

a
g
g

U

One-half (49%) of Greater Victoria residents used local transit in the past year, with the other half (50%) indicating they had
not used it.

Of those who had used transit in the past year, one in ten (10%) Victorians had used local public transit in the past 24 hours
while 67% used it more than a month ago (up from 36% in 2019-20).

Of those who have used transit in the past seven days, Victoria residents make on average of 0.5 one-way trips per week
Only 2% of Victoria riders are heavy riders (down significantly from 6% in 2019/20), 4% medium riders (down significantly
from 10% in 2019/20) and 5% light riders (down significantly from 10% in 2019/20), while four in ten (39%) are occasional
riders.

Only 8% of Victoria transit users indicate they used transit ‘more often’ compared to a year ago, while over half (56%) use it
less often. Over one-third (35%) of riders say their usage is ‘about the same’ which is a significant drop from 59% in
2019/20.
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Local Public Bus System Usage

= Did not use in the past
year
2 Used in past year

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21

Total Victoria Central Fraser Valley Kamloops Kelowna

Q3. Have you used the local public bus system in the past year?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Victoria=1,221; Central Fraser Valley=402; Kamloops=400; Kelowna=404.

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Victoria=1,212; Central Fraser Valley=404; Kamloops=404; Kelowna=404.

16
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Local Public Bus System Usage

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21

= Did not use in the past
year

= Used in past year

Nanaimo Prince George Whistler Chilliwack Regional Campbell River

Q3. Have you used the local public bus system in the past year?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Nanaimo=407; Prince George=395; Whistler=383; Chilliwack=402; Campbell River=400.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Nanaimo=404; Prince George=403; Whistler=393; Chilliwack=403; Campbell River=435. 17
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Local Public Bus System Usage

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21

= Did not use in the past year

2 Used in past year

Comox Valley Cowichan Valley Penticton Vernon Regional Tier 3

Q3. Have you used the local public bus system in the past year?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Comox Valley=403; Cowichan Valley=405; Penticton=401; Vernon=401; Tier 3=400. . . o . .
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Comox Valley=400; Cowichan Valley=401; Penticton=404; Vernon=410; Tier 3=405. - statistically significant difference at 95% level
18
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Transit Usage

Reasons for not using the local public
bus system in the past year

Central Prince
Total Victoria Fraser [Kamloops| Kelowna | Nanaimo Whistler
George
Valley
20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
n=| 4,217 640 259 260 287 273 276 138
U'se other type of transportation (e.g. own car, taxi, 66% 63% 62% 739% 67% 68% 67% 65%
bike, Uber, Lyft)
Don’t need to use the bus 44% 35% 55% 51% 43% 52% 43% 24%
Due to COVID-19 pandemic/ physical distancing 11% 19% 6% 12% 8% 13% 10% 16%
Don’t feel safe on public transit/ in public 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 3% 1%
Inconvenient/Infrequent service 5% 7% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 8%
Moved - no bus service/ Don’t need to use the bus 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2%
Working at home 1% 6% 2% 12% 2% 1% 3% 2%
No bus stops or routes nearby 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 1% 9% 7%
Not working/laid off 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2%
Changed job/ school -- no bus service/ Don’t need 1% <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% i
to use the bus
School/ college/ university classes now online 1% 1% 2% 2% - - 1% -
::tec?)lth issues (Including mental health, disabilities, 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1%
Bus routes are not direct/Takes too long 1% 1% <1% 2% 3% 1% 1% <1%
| prefer walking 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%

Q3A: Why have you not used the local public bus system in the past year?
Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=4,217; Victoria=640; Central Fraser Valley=259; Kamloops=260; Kelowna=287; Nanaimo=273; Prince George=276; Whistler=138.
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Reasons for not using the local public
bus system in the past year

LESEI'

Total [Chilliwack Can.1pbell Comox | Cowichan Penticton| Vernon Tier 3
River Valley Valley
20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
n=| 4,217 295 294 310 301 302 314 268

U.se other type of transportation (e.g. own car, taxi, 66% 69% 75% 67% 60% 62% 20% 68%
bike, Uber, Lyft)
Don’t need to use the bus 44% 48% 30% 37% 44% 48% 40% 47%
Due to COVID-19 pandemic/ physical distancing 11% 11% 7% 6% 11% 7% 6% 8%
Don’t feel safe on public transit/ in public 5% 7% 5% 4% 8% 3% 3% 6%
Inconvenient/Infrequent service 5% 2% 5% 5% 10% 5% 5% 3%
Moved - no bus service/ Don’t need to use the bus 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 5% 8% 3%
Working at home 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%
No bus stops or routes nearby 1% 1% 1% 6% 6% 1% 3% 3%
Not working/laid off 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3%
Changed job/ school -- no bus service/ Don’t need 1% 1% <1% <1% 1% <1% 1% i
to use the bus
School/ college/ university classes now online 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% 1%
I:teczjl)lth issues (Including mental health, disabilities, 1% i 1% i 1% 1% <1% 1%
Bus routes are not direct/Takes too long 1% 1% 6% 2% <1% 1% 3% 1%
| prefer walking 1% <1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Q3A: Why have you not used the local public bus system in the past year?
Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=4,217; Chilliwack=295; Campbell River=294; Comox Valley=310; Cowichan Valley=301; Penticton=302; Vernon=314; Tier 3=268.
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Transit Usage

Most Recent Local Public Bus System Usage

——
369
39% i 42% 38% 42%
52%
61%" 679" 59% 60%*
0
® Don't Know / Refused
219 * 22% * 7% 12% More than 1 month ago
® 23%

In the past month
B In the past 7 days
B |n the past 24 hrs

20/21

Total | Victoria | Central Fraser Valley Kamloops | Kelowna |

Q4. Did you last use the local public bus system...?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=1,822; Victoria=526; Central Fraser Valley=118; Kamloops=114; Kelowna=97.

* _ icti H ifi H 0,
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=2,042; Victoria=595; Central Fraser Valley=90; Kamloops=124; Kelowna=115. statistically significant difference at 95% level
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Transit Usage

Most Recent Local Public Bus System Usage

29%
39%
o % 46%" 5oy
58%* 56% 55% 51% 57%
23% m Don't know / Refused
17% More than 1 month ago
In the past month
B In the past 7 days

B |n the past 24 hrs

19/20

Nanaimo | Prince George | Whistler | Chilliwack Regional | Campbell River

Q4. Did you last use the local public bus system...?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=1,822; Nanaimo=107; Prince George=93; Whistler=234; Chilliwack=76; Campbell River=76.

: : : - : * - statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=2,042; Nanaimo=115; Prince George=99; Whistler=266; Chilliwack=80; Campbell River=101.
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Transit Usage

Most Recent Local Public Bus System Usage

9
41% o 15% 32% 42% 38%
63%* 60% 60% 61%*
9% m Prefer not to answer
More than 1 month ago
In the past month
H In the past 7 days

B In the past 24 hrs

Comox Valley Cowichan Valley | Penticton | Vernon Regional Tier 3

Q4. Did you last use the local public bus system...?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=1,822; Comox Valley=64; Cowichan Valley=77; Penticton=71; Vernon=61; Tier 3=108.

. . . * - statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=2,042; Comox Valley=91; Cowichan Valley=85; Penticton=86; Vernon=81; Tier 3=114.
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Reasons for using the local public bus

system less often

LESEI'

Central Prince
Total Victoria Fraser [Kamloops| Kelowna | Nanaimo Whistler
George
Valley
20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
n=| 872 262 57 63 47 57 45 94

Due to COVID-19 pandemic/ physical distancing 68% 75% 68% 68% 73% 58% 67% 55%
Using other type of transportation 30% 34% 27% 28% 11% 13% 39% 26%
Don't need to use the bus now 29% 29% 28% 24% 28% 18% 32% 18%
Working at home 21% 36% 10% 30% 9% 22% 25% 3%
Don’t feel safe on public transit/ in public 18% 19% 15% 23% 21% 16% 15% 8%
School/ college/ university classes now online 13% 15% 3% 25% 20% 7% 30% 2%
Not working/laid off 10% 11% 1% 16% 13% 19% 4% 15%
Inconvenient/Infrequent service 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 7%
Transit fares are too high 1% 1% - - - 5% 1% -

Total [Chilliwack Can-1pbell Comox | Cowichan Penticton| Vernon Tier 3

River Valley Valley
20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
n=| 872 43 33 31 34 22 28 56

Due to COVID-19 pandemic/ physical distancing 68% 77% 42% 38% 51% 43% 69% 60%
Using other type of transportation 30% 18% 39% 45% 22% 48% 19% 38%
Don't need to use the bus now 29% 29% 12% 25% 37% 34% 36% 39%
Working at home 21% 5% 3% - 10% 8% 5% 9%
Don'’t feel safe on public transit/ in public 18% 24% 3% 3% 11% 19% 23% 19%
School/ college/ university classes now online 13% 4% - 5% - 4% 15% 6%
Not working/laid off 10% 9% 9% 6% 16% 30% 20% 3%
Inconvenient/Infrequent service 2% 2% 13% 4% 6% - 2% 3%
Transit fares are too high 1% - 2% - - - 4% -

Q6BB. Can you tell me why you are using the local bus system less often at this time?
Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=872; Victoria=262; Central Fraser Valley=57; Kamloops=63; Kelowna=47; Nanaimo=57; Prince George=45; Whistler=94;

Chilliwack=43; Campbell River=33; Comox Valley=31; Cowichan Valley=34; Penticton=22; Vernon=28; Tier 3=56.
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Transit Usage

Average Number of One-Way Trips in the Past Seven Days

1.6%*

Kamloops

Victoria Central Fraser Valley Kelowna

Q5. How many one-way trips did you make on public transitin the past seven days?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,394; Victoria=1,216; Central Fraser Valley=399; Kamloops=396; Kelowna=402.

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,450; Victoria=1,204; Central Fraser Valley=403; Kamloops=400; Kelowna=401. statistically significant difference at 95% level



Transit Usage

LESEI'

Average Number of One-Way Trips in the Past Seven Days

Nanaimo Prince George Whistler Chilliwack Regional Campbell River

Q5. How many one-way trips did you make on public transit in the past seven days?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total= 6,394; Nanaimo=407; Prince George=392; Whistler=381; Chilliwack=402; Campbell River=399.

. . . - . * - statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,450; Nanaimo=402; Prince George=401; Whistler=392; Chilliwack=403; Campbell River=432.



LESEI'

Transit Usage

Average Number of One-Way Trips in the Past Seven Days

0.7%

Comox Valley Cowichan Valley Penticton Vernon Regional Tier 3

Q5. How many one-way trips did you make on public transitin the past seven days?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,394; Comox Valley=399; Cowichan Valley=403; Penticton=400; Vernon=399; Tier 3=399.

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total= 6,450; Comox Valley=398; Cowichan Valley=400; Penticton=404; Vernon=407; Tier 3=403. statistically significant difference at 95% level



Transit Usage

Leger

64%
70%
® Non-riders
Occasional riders
Light riders
B Medium riders

Rider Usage Group

36%
39% B Heavy riders
R - 24% 19%
* * 0,
26% 10% ° 25% 28% 24%
0, 0
L — ° -y,— 1 3% | i
19/20 20/21 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
| Total | Victoria Central Fraser Kamloops Kelowna

Valley

Q5. How many one-way trips did you make on public transit in the past seven days?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Victoria=1,221; Central Fraser Valley=402; Kamloops=400; Kelowna=404.

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Victoria=1,212; Central Fraser Valley=404; Kamloops=404; Kelowna=404.
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Transit Usage

71%

Rider Usage Group

® Non-riders

Occasional riders

36%
41% Light riders
B Medium riders
B Heavy riders
13%
17% o
0 19% 19% 20% r2o 21%*
@ 14%
2 4% — 3%
0, (o] () 0,
Lz N S

7 oz % 27 % ¥ _3% __|
19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21

| Nanaimo Prince George | Whistler | Chilliwack | Campbell River |
Regional

Q5. How many one-way trips did you make on public transit in the past seven days?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Nanaimo=407; Prince George=395; Whistler=383; Chilliwack=402; Campbell River=400.

* _ statistically significant diff. £ 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Nanaimo=404; Prince George=403; Whistler=393; Chilliwack=403; Campbell River=435. statistically significant difference at 95% leve
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Transit Usage

Rider Usage Group

76% o B Non-riders
Occasional riders
Light riders
B Medium riders
B Heavy riders
21%
21%* 20% 10% 23%
16% 18% 15% 0
13% ° 7%* 12% 8%
0
6% % A g 3% 5%
49 * 9% _ o 4% o
19/20 20/21 19/20 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
| Comox Valley | Cowichan Valley | Penticton | Vernon Regional | Tier 3 |

Q5. How many one-way trips did you make on public transit in the past seven days?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Comox Valley=403; Cowichan Valley=405; Penticton=401; Vernon=401; Tier 3=400. * _ statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Comox Valley=400; Cowichan Valley=401; Penticton=404; Vernon=410; Tier 3=405.
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Transit Usage

Past Year Change in Local Bus System Usage (Among Past Year Riders)

Net Gain
-2% -45% -2% -48% 2% -41% -7% -60% -8% -51% (More — Less Often)

B Less often

*
56%* 599% * S

50%*

55%

About the same

H More often

32%
36% 359%

Total Victoria Central Fraser Kamloops Kelowna
Valley

Q6a. Compared to a year ago, would you say that you use the local bus system more often now, less often or about the same?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Victoria=1,221; Central Fraser Valley=402; Kamloops=400; Kelowna=404.

R * - statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Victoria=1,212; Central Fraser Valley=404; Kamloops=404; Kelowna=404.
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Transit Usage

Past Year Change in Local Bus System Usage (Among Past Year Riders)

Net Gain
-2% -46% -8% -43% 9% -26% 7% -29% -20% -29% (More — Less Often)

*
56% 52% H Less often

72%*

49% About the same

48%

H More often
43% 43% 37%

Nanaimo Prince George Whistler Chilliwack Campbell River
Regional

Q6a. Compared to a year ago, would you say that you use the local bus system more often now, less often or about the same?

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Nanaimo=407; Prince George=395; Whistler=383; Chilliwack=402; Campbell River=400.

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Nanaimo=404; Prince George=403; Whistler=393; Chilliwack=403; Campbell River=435.
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Transit Usage

Past Year Change in Local Bus System Usage (Among Past Year Riders)

Net Gain
-4% -55% -22% -34% 6% -24% 0% -34% 4% -41% (More — Less Often)

50% B Less often

54%"

54%

0,
51% About the same

52% 49% E More often

47% 41%
36%

Comox Valley Cowichan Valley Penticton Vernon Regional Tier 3

Q6a. Compared to a year ago, would you say that you use the local bus system more often now, less often or about the same?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Comox Valley=403; Cowichan Valley=405; Penticton=401; Vernon=401; Tier 3=400.

: : . * - statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Comox Valley=400; Cowichan Valley=401; Penticton=404; Vernon=410; Tier 3=405.



Transit Usage

Leger

Transportation Used Less/More Often - TOTAL

Modes of Transportation
Now Used Less Often

10%
21%*

61%
63% I
15%
21% I
2020/2021 8%
(n=173) 11% I
m 2019/2020 27%%*
(n=374) 13% __
17%
10%
2%
17% I
2%
3%
89%*

|

(Multiple Responses Allowed)

Bus

Drive Alone (Car/Truck)

Walking/Rollerblading/
Skateboarding/Jogging

Bicycle

Carpool or share a ride as
passenger

Carpool or share a ride as driver

Taxi

Motorcycle/Moped/Scooter

Other

Q6b. Now that you are using the local bus system less often, what mode or modes are you using more?
Q6¢. Now that you are using the local bus system more often, what mode or modes are you using less?
Base: Those using the bus more often or less often compared with a year ago.

Modes of Transportation
Now Used More Often

54%*
23%
62%
I 63%
35%*
I, 25%
17%* 2020/2021
_- 9% (n=926)
15% m 2019/2020
_— 16% (n=440)
11%
B 9%
4%
Bl 6%
2%
B 2%
5%

P’ 3%

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level
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Transit Usage

Transportation Used Less/More Often - Victoria
(Multiple Responses Allowed)

Modes of Transportation Modes of Transportation
Now Used Less Often Now Used More Often
8% i 56% *
19%* EE Bus I 2 1%
47% 64%

62 I Drive Alone (Car/Truck) - 59%
13% 8%
7% [ Carpool or share aride as driver M 3%

2020/2021 17% Carpool or share a ride as 13% 2020/2021
(n=48) 13% __ passenger _— 13% (n=275)
® 2019/2020 25%%* . 2% ®m 2019/2020
0% | Taxi B 7%

(n=105) o - — (n=113)

12% . 25%*

12% I Bicycle 1%

#* 2 Motorcycle/Moped/Scooter Iﬁl‘;:%
17% Walking/Rollerblading/ 41%

26% [N Skateboarding/jogging N 31%

4%
39 | { Other P’ 3%

Q6b. Now that you are using the local bus system less often, what mode or modes are you using more?
Q6c¢. Now that you are using the local bus system more often, what mode or modes are you using less?
Base: Those using the bus more often or less often compared with a year ago.

9%




Transit Usage

Transportation Used Less/More Often

(Multiple Responses Allowed)

LESEI'

Modes of Transportation Now Used MIORE Total Central Kamloops Kelowna Nanaimo Prince Whistler
Often Fraser Valley George
19/20(20/21§19/20|20/21)19/20(20/21§19/20|20/21§19/20|20/21)19/20(20/21§19/20|20/21
n= 440 | 926 | 20** | 59 34 67 |29**| 53 |15**| 60 30 48 52 100
Use Bus Less Often 23% | 54%*| 24% | 54%| 27% | 65%*| 26% | 56%™| 15% | 55%] 29% | 52%*| 17% | 41%"
Drive Alone (Car/Truck) 63% | 62% | 87% | 77% | 57% | 38% | 79% | 56% | 60% | 60% | 70% | 67% | 64% | 57%
Walking/Rollerblading/Skateboarding/Jogging | 25% | 35%" ) 10% | 16% | 42% | 38% | 8% | 33%"| 26% | 27% | 17% | 49%*| 7% | 34%*
Carpool (Passenger) 16% | 15% - 11% | 27% | 28% | 3% | 20% | 6% | 18% | 23% | 5% | 18% | 12%
Bicycle 9% | 17%*| 5% 4% 6% | 19% | 14% | 20% - 8% - 18% | 17% | 28%
Carpool (Driver) 9% | 11% | 5% | 11% | 16% | 17% | 4% | 16% | 17% | 8% 7% | 13% | 26%*| 4%
Taxi 6% | 4% - 3% | 5% | 5% - 5% | 13% | 9% | 18% | 4% | 2% -
Motorcycle/Moped/Scooter 2% | 2% - - - - - - 10% | 1% - - - 4%
Other 3% | 5% | 3% | 2% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 10% | 8% | 5% | 3% | 5% | 4%
Modes of Transportation Now Used LESS Total Central Kamloops Kelowna Nanaimo Prince Whistler
Often Fraser Valley George
19/20/20/21}19/20/20/21§19/20|20/21§19/20|20/21§19/20|20/21§19/20|20/21§19/20|20/21
n=| 374 | 173 | 21%* | 16** | 18** | 7** | 18** | 5** | 13%* [ 11** | 17** | 7** 50 | 29**
Use Bus More Often 21%*| 10% | 26% | 13% | 21%* 6% | 18%* 5% | 13% | 9% | 21%* 9% | 26%*| 15%
Drive Alone (Car/Truck) 63% | 61% | 72% | 85% | 50% | 54% | 83% | 49% | 52% | 65% | 41% | 36% | 34% | 70%"
Carpool (Driver) 10% | 17% | 4% | 65%°| 7% - 33% - 24% | 11% | 6% | 7% | 17% | 4%
Carpool (Passenger) 13% | 27%*| 12% | 69%"| 3% - - 31% | 7% | 11% | 36% - 38%*| 11%
Taxi 17% | 22% | 43%*| 4% | 18% | 29% | 10% | 12% | 15% | 36% | 18% | 7% | 2% | 7%
Bicycle 11% | 8% | 17% - 31% - 5% | 12% - - 9% - 7% | 31%"
Motorcycle/Moped/Scooter 3% | 2% | 3% - - 7% | 31% - - - - - - -
Walking/Rollerblading/Skateboarding/Jogging | 21% | 15% | 22% | 6% | 5% | 39% | 16% | 51% | 10% | 18% | 17% | 17% | 6% | 26%
Other 2% | 8%*| - - - - 2% - 6% - 4% - - -

Q6b. Now that you are using the local bus system less often, what mode or modes are you using more?
Q6¢. Now that you are using the local bus system more often, what mode or modes are you using less?

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level
** - small sample size



Transit Usage

Transportation Used Less/More Often

(Multiple Responses Allowed)

Leger

Modes of Transportation Now Used MORE Total Ch'"'.waCk Can.1pbell Comox Cowichan Penticton Ver.non
Often Regional River Valley Valley Regional
19/20|20/21§19/20|20/21§19/20(20/21)19/20|20/21§19/20|20/21}19/20{20/21}19/20|20/21
n=| 440 | 926 | 17 45 28 36 20 34 25 37 15 24 19 30
Use Bus Less Often 23% | 54% | 20% | 43% | 35% | 45% | 27% | 60% | 35% | 43% | 21% | 37% | 23% | 46%
Drive Alone (Car/Truck) 63% | 62% | 83% | 64% | 44% | 59% | 73% | 55% | 60% | 73% | 57% | 71% | 67% | 57%
Walking/Rollerblading/Skateboarding/Jogging | 25% | 35%"| 67% | 35% | 22% | 15% | 26% | 34% | 14% | 16% | 24% | 28% | 24% | 44%
Carpool (Passenger) 16% | 15% | 5% | 18% | 37% | 20% | 2% 8% | 12% | 14% | 34% | 20% | 18% | 14%
Bicycle 9% | 17%™ 35% | 15% | 8% | 1% | 7% | 16% | 8% | 5% | 13% | 3% | 8% | 5%
Carpool (Driver) 9% | 11% | 8% | 9% | 9% - 3% | 9% | 39% | 16% | 15% | 21% | 17% | 5%
Taxi 6% | 4% | 14% | 8% | 1% | 11% | 3% | 9% | 10% | 2% | 15% - 7% -
Motorcycle/Moped/Scooter 2% | 2% | 5% | 5% | 8% - - - 9% - - 3% | 5% -
Other 3% | 5% - 5% | 5% | 7% | 13% | 2% | 6% | 4% - 16% | 2% | 3%
Modes of Transportation Now Used LESS Total Ch||||_wack Can:npbell Comox Cowichan Penticton Ver.non
Often Regional River Valley Valley Regional
19/20|20/21)19/20|20/21§19/20(20/21)19/20|20/21§19/20|20/21119/20{20/21}19/20|20/21
n=| 374 | 173 | 26 6 13 7 17 4 12 5 23 10 19 7
Use Bus More Often 21%*| 10% | 27% | 14% | 15% | 16% | 22% | 6% | 13% | 9% | 27% | 13% | 23% | 13%
Drive Alone (Car/Truck) 63% | 61% | 54% | 64% | 11% | 14% | 70% | 69% | 82% | 25% | 34% | 44% | 40% | 61%
Carpool (Driver) 10% | 17% | 11% | 4% | 2% - 20% - - - 20% - 17% -
Carpool (Passenger) 13% | 27%*| 28% | 21% | 17% - 16% | 31% | 6% - 5% | 20% | 27% | 16%
Taxi 17% | 22% | 8% | 6% | 15% | 8% | 23% | 31% | 3% | 25% | 47% | 35% | 37% | 10%
Bicycle 11% | 8% | 1% | 16% | 19% | 8% | 10% - 3% | 50% | 6% | 10% | 4% | 10%
Motorcycle/Moped/Scooter 3% | 2% | 4% | 4% - - 10% - - - 5% | 7% | 16% -
Walking/Rollerblading/Skateboarding/Jogging | 21% | 15% | 24% | 22% | 40% | 15% | 5% - - 33% | 50% | 16% | 11% | 20%
Other 2% | 8% 1 - |16% | - [63% | 2% | 21% | 5% - - - - | 23%

Q6b. Now that you are using the local bus system less often, what mode or modes are you using more?
Q6¢. Now that you are using the local bus system more often, what mode or modes are you using less?

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level



Transit Usage

LESEI'

Transportation Used Less/More Often

(Multiple Responses Allowed)

Tier 3
Modes of Transportation Now Used MORE Often Total Communities
19/20(20/21)19/20|20/21
n=| 440 | 926 23 58
Use Bus Less Often 23% | 54% | 21% | 52%
Drive Alone (Car/Truck) 63% | 62% | 41% | 62%
Walking/Rollerblading/Skateboarding/Jogging 25% | 35%*] 18% | 38%
Carpool (Passenger) 16% | 15% | 42%*| 13%
Bicycle 9% | 17%*| 4% | 13%
Carpool (Driver) 9% | 11% | 6% | 12%
Taxi 6% 1% - 8%
Motorcycle/Moped/Scooter 2% 2% 6% 2%
Other 3% 5% - 9%
Total Tier 3
Modes of Transportation Now Used LESS Often Communities
19/20|20/21)19/20|20/21
n=| 374 173 22 11
Use Bus More Often 21%*| 10% | 25% | 12%
Drive Alone (Car/Truck) 63% | 61% | 82% | 81%
Carpool (Driver) 10% | 17% | 5% | 12%
Carpool (Passenger) 13% | 27%°| 6% | 32%
Taxi 17% | 22% | 13% | 37%
Bicycle 11% | 8% 7% 7%
Motorcycle/Moped/Scooter 3% 2% - -
Walking/Rollerblading/Skateboarding/Jogging 21% | 15% | 17% -
Other 2% | 8% | - | 14%

Q6b. Now that you are using the local bus system less often, what mode or modes are you using more?
Q6c¢. Now that you are using the local bus system more often, what mode or modes are you using less?

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level



Key findings: Perceptions of Transit Service

Leger

Perception of Past Year Change

Q

At a total BC level, two-thirds (65%) say the local bus system has stayed the same in the past year. One in ten (11%) say
it has become worse, while 24% perceive that it has improved, a significant decrease from last year (34%).

Overall province-wide there is a drop of those who think the local bus system has improved. More notably Whistler
(23% in 2020/21 vs. 38% in 2019/20), Tier 3 (16% in 2020/21 vs. 31% in 2019/20), Vernon (26% in 2020/21 vs. 37% in
2019/20), Central Fraser Valley (20% in 2020/21 vs. 31% in 2019/20), Kamloops (26% in 2020/21 vs. 36% in 2019/20)
and Penticton (23% in 2020/21 vs. 33% in 2019/20) reported significant decreases. Tier 3 (70% in 2020-21 vs. 59% in
2019-20), Central Fraser Valley (68% in 2020-21 vs. 58% in 2019-20) and Whistler (65% in 2020-21 vs. 54% in 2019-20)
saw increases of those who think the local bus system has remained the same.

Communities with the highest proportion of residents who think their local bus system has become worse in the past
year are Comox and Tier 3 (14% each), with a substantial jump for dissatisfied Comox residents up from 5% in 2019-20.

Overall, 86% feel transit is important to their community (rating of 4 or 5 on a five-point scale), with 59% giving a rating
of 5, or very important, significantly lower than 2019/20. Regionally, Whistler residents are the most likely to feel transit
is important to their community (95%), followed closely by Victoria (90%) and Kamloops (89%). Victoria, Kamloops and
Nanaimo have significant drops in 2020/21 in those who think transit is very important, with 66%, 60% and 58% of
residents respectively rating this 5 out of 5.



Leger

Key findings: Perceptions of Transit Service

Perception of Service Areas

Q

Residents in BC Transit service areas were asked to rate 15 service attributes of the local transit system on a scale of 1 to
5, where 1 is “extremely poor” and 5 is “excellent.” They were also asked to rate the local transit system on an overall
basis on the same scale.

At a system-wide level, the three most positively viewed attributes of local transit systems are again courteous drivers
(62%, average of 4.0 out of 5), clean and well-maintained buses (59%, average of 3.9), and personal safety while riding
local buses (56%, average of 3.8).

Overall in BC, attributes which could use the most improvement are bus stops having enough amenities (34%, average
of 3.1), frequency of scheduled service (35%, average of 3.2) and buses having good connections with reasonable wait
times (38%, average of 3.3).

Province-wide, the local transit system is rated 4 or 5 out of 5 by over one-half of residents (52%, average of 3.5), which
is consistent with the 2019/20 results (53%).

Residents’ ratings of the Victoria Regional Transit System in 2020/21 are the most positive in terms of courteous drivers
(69% rating 4 or 5 out of 5, average 4.0), clean and well-maintained buses (65%, average of 3.9) and personal safety
while riding the bus, (60% rating 4 or 5 out of 5, average of 3.8).

For Victoria, areas which could use the most improvement are frequency of scheduled service (39%, average of 3.3) and
bus stops have enough amenities (40%, average of 3.2).

Overall, the Victoria Regional Transit System is rated 4 or 5 out of 5 by over half of its residents (55%, average of 3.6).



Leger

Key findings: Perceptions of Transit Service

Perception of Safety Measures

L Two-thirds (64%) of BC residents are satisfied with the measures that BC Transit has put in place during the COVID-19
pandemic. Whistler (81%), Penticton and Vernon (74% each), and Kamloops (73%) residents have the highest
satisfaction among all the regions. The main reasons for dissatisfaction with safety measures include lack of COVID
safety standards (31%), safety concerns (20%) and overcrowding (10%).

[ BCresidents think that measures like cleaning and sanitizing buses more frequently (82%), wearing masks when

travelling by bus (79%), and limiting the number of passengers on buses (75%) would make them feel more comfortable
riding local transit.



LESEI'

Perceptions of Transit Service

Past Year Change in Local Bus System
(Excludes Don’t Know/Prefer Not To Answer Responses)

55%
58%

58% 58%
65% * 62% 65%

0,
56% 60% -
68% H Become worse
Stayed the same

® [mproved

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
Total Victoria Central Fraser Kamloops Kelowna
Valley

Q11. Compared to a year ago, would you say that the local bus system has improved, stayed the same or become worse?
Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=4.940; Victoria=982; Central Fraser Valley=330; Kamloops=319; Kelowna=303. * - statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=5,091; Victoria=1,024; Central Fraser Valley=308; Kamloops=319; Kelowna=307.
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Perceptions of Transit Service

Past Year Change in Local Bus System
(Excludes Don’t Know/Prefer Not To Answer Responses)

54% 54% 59%

65% 72% 44%
65%* 48%

58% 63%

H Become worse
Stayed the same

B Improved

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
Nanaimo Prince George Whistler Chilliwack Campbell River
Regional

Q11. Compared to a year ago, would you say that the local bus system has improved, stayed the same or become worse?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=4.940; Nanaimo=325; Prince George=306; Whistler=306; Chilliwack=302; Campbell River=267. * _ statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=5,091; Nanaimo=314; Prince George=294; Whistler=332; Chilliwack=312; Campbell River=328.
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Perceptions of Transit Service

Past Year Change in Local Bus System
(Excludes Don’t Know/Prefer Not To Answer Responses)

0 3% |
=] 10%

59% 64% 56%
0,
59% 66% 71% 65% e
72% 0% * ® Become worse
Stayed the same

B Improved

Cowichan Valley Penticton Vernon Regional Tier 3

Comox Valley

Q11. Compared to a year ago, would you say that the local bus system has improved, stayed the same or become worse?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=4,940; Comox Valley=252; Cowichan Valley=307; Penticton=331; Vernon=286; Tier 3=324. * - statistically significant difference at 95% level

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=5,091; Comox Valley=308; Cowichan Valley=310; Penticton=307; Vernon=294; Tier 3=334.



Perceptions of Transit Service

Satisfaction with Safety Measures
(excluding DK/PNTA answers)

44%
5% 5% 9% 4% =

L — L | LS L — ) |

Total Victoria Central Fraser Kamloops Kelowna
Valley

Q13A: How satisfied are you with the measures that your local bus system has put in place to ensure that bus transportation is safe to ride?
Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=4,273; Victoria=880; Central Fraser Valley=288; Kamloops=277; Kelowna=281.

Leser

B 5 - Very satisfied
m4
=3
2
m 1 - Very dissatisfied

45



Perceptions of Transit Service Leser

Satisfaction with Safety Measures
(excluding DK/PNTA answers)

B 5 - Very satisfied
ma
39%
"3
2

B 1 - Very dissatisfied

6% 8%
L7 . 2% .
Nanaimo Prince Whistler Chilliwack Campbell
George Regional River

Q13A: How satisfied are you with the measures that your local bus system has put in place to ensure that bus transportation is safe to ride?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=4,273; Nanaimo=397; Prince George=399; Whistler=320; Chilliwack=400; Campbell River=399. 46



Perceptions of Transit Service Leser

Satisfaction with Safety Measures
(excluding DK/PNTA answers)

B 5 - Very satisfied
ma
=3
2
B 1 - Very dissatisfied

7%
13%
4% 1 1 /5 1 1 5% J
Comox Cowichan Penticton Vernon Tier 3
Valley Valley Regional

Q13A: How satisfied are you with the measures that your local bus system has put in place to ensure that bus transportation is safe to ride?

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=4,273; Comox Valley=245; Cowichan Valley=246; Penticton=259; Vernon=230; Tier 3=254. 47



Perceptions of Transit Service

Reasons for Dissatisfaction with Safety Measures

LESEI'

Central Prince
Total Victoria Fraser [Kamloops| Kelowna | Nanaimo Whistler
George
Valley
20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
n=| 238 66 25%* 17* 17* 22%* 14* 7*

Lack of cleanliness 9% 8% 14% 25% 12% 4% 12% 12%
Overcrowding 10% 21% 4% - 4% 10% 3% -
iaa::;c\\// Zci:c)erns (Including no seat belts, public 0% 1% 1% 19% 299 30% i 37%
Service cutbacks/Less buses 8% 6% 6% - 21% 6% - -
Lack of COVID-19 safety standards 31% 38% 8% 27% 26% 27% 53% 100%
COVID-19 safety measures not being enforced 3% 7% 2% 9% - 3% - -
Other 12% 15% 14% 13% 5% 7% 24% -
Nothing 1% - - 10% - - - -
Don’t know/ Prefer not to answer 22% 10% 37% 18% 19% 36% 12% -

Total [Chilliwack Can]pbell Comox | Cowichan Penticton| Vernon Tier 3

River Valley Valley
20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
n=| 238 14* 8* 10* 9* 7* 8* 14*

Lack of cleanliness 9% 8% - - 1% 37% - -
Overcrowding 10% 5% - - - - - 18%
i:;::;/ cecircmc)erns (Including no seat belts, public 20% 56% 29% 389% 339% i 13% 6%
Service cutbacks/Less buses 8% 3% 24% - 33% 39% 8% 15%
Lack of COVID-19 safety standards 31% 21% - 30% 3% 22% 40% 49%
COVID-19 safety measures not being enforced 3% - - 4% - - - -
Other 12% 7% 7% 32% 31% - 29% -
Nothing 1% - - - - - - 6%
Don’t know/ Prefer not to answer 22% 6% 47% 4% 32% 39% 31% 31%

Q13B: Why are you dissatisfied with the safety measures that your local bus system has put in place?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=238; Victoria=66; Central Fraser Valley=25; Kamloops=17; Kelowna=17; Nanaimo=22; Prince George=14; Whistler=7;

Chilliwack=14; Campbell River=8; Comox Valley=10; Cowichan Valley=9; Penticton=7; Vernon=8; Tier 3=14.

* Very small base size




Perceptions of Transit Service
Importance of safety measures (Rating of 4 or 5, excluding Don’t Know answers)

Leger

Central Prince
Total Victoria Fraser [Kamloops| Kelowna | Nanaimo Whistler
George
Valley

20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
Cleaning/ sanitizing the buses more frequently 82% 85% 80% 79% 83% 79% 85% 74%
[;/:/atl)(jslt mandatory to wear masks when travelling 29% 839% 78% 29% 839% 77% 81% 33%
L|m|t'the r'\umb(?r of passengers on buses for 759% 77% 78% 76% 78% 78% 759% 29%
physical distancing
;:Z\gﬂlsng hand sanitizer when entering and exiting 73% 29% 75% 73% 75% 20% 76% 20%
Provide a way to pay fares at both back and front 549% 56% 549% 56% 539% 599% 549 50%
entrances
Reduce transit fares 46% 50% 49% 36% 45% 46% 43% 44%

Total |Chilliwack Can.mpbell Comox | Cowichan Penticton| Vernon Tier 3

River Valley Valley

20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
Cleaning/ sanitizing the buses more frequently 82% 83% 78% 84% 85% 86% 84% 77%
r,/:/atl,(jslt mandatory to wear masks when travelling 79% 29% 82% 36% 76% 78% 739% 71%
L|m|t'the r)umbt?r of passengers on buses for 759% 6% 67% 759 739% 73% 67% 67%
physical distancing
;:z\gggng hand sanitizer when entering and exiting 739% 75% 75% 78% 759% 78% 78% 20%
Provide a way to pay fares at both back and front 54% 62% 50% 50% 55% 55% 60% 49%
entrances
Reduce transit fares 46% 45% 39% 43% 40% 49% 44% 43%

Q13C. For the immediate future, how important would the following measures be in making you feel comfortable riding local transit?

Sample size varies




Importance of Transit to the Community

19/20

n=6,385

Q11b. How important do you think transit is to your community? (Results excluding Don’t know/Refused responses)

Importance of Transit to Community
(Excludes Don’t Know/ Prefer Not To Answer Responses)

Leger

86% 92% 90% 82% 83% 92% 89% 88% ggy ~Iotallmportant
(Rating of 4 or 5)
4.4 4.7* 4.5 43 4.4 4.6* 4.4 4.5 4.4 Mean
3% D 1% e— it S =t — 3%
. gl 9% ° 4% 2% o oo
11% 1% 14% 6
22%
29%
0,
25% m1-Notatall
important
2
3
w4
m5-Very
important

20/21

Total

n=6,308

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
Victoria Central Fraser Kamloops Kelowna
Valley
n=1,197 n=1,207 n=392 n=390 n=400 n=396 n=399 n=396

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level



Importance of Transit to the Community

Importance of Transit to Community
(Excludes Don’t Know/ Prefer Not To Answer Responses)

Leser

87% 84% 90% 85% 95% 95% 84% 87% 89% 87% Total Important
(Rating of 4 or 5)
45 4.4 4.5 4.4 4.7 4.8 4.4 4.4 4.5 4.4 Mean
— W 4y % 2% 5% e T % 3%

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
Nanaimo Prince George Whistler Chilliwack
Regional
n=397 n=402 n=394 n=388 n=392 n=383 n=394 n=385

Q11b. How important do you think transit is to your community? (Results excluding Don’t know/Refused responses)

9%

m1-Notatall
important
2
3

m4

m5-Very
important

19/20 20/21

Campbell River

n=428 n=393

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level



Importance of Transit to the Community I'eser
Importance of Transit to Community
(Excludes Don’t Know/ Prefer Not To Answer Responses)

87% 84% 78% 71% 83% 80% 86% 78% 84% 82% Total Important
(Rating of 4 or 5)
4.4 43 4.2 4.0 4.4 4.3 4.4 4.2 4.4 4.3 Mean
—‘Q;':')_ -3%;1;_ -m 4% —3L02)— _3‘;)2;_ 3 _51;;.0_ -31;;_ -SY}-
6% ©
9 3%
11% 11% ° 12% 15% 9% 11% 10%
13% ’ a5 ’
20%
28% 0
28% m 1-Notat all
important
2
3
4
m5-Very
important

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
Comox Valley Cowichan Valley Penticton Vernon Regional Tier 3
n=395 n=395 n=398 n=398 n=397 n=386 n=400 n=394 n=402 n=395

Q11b. How important do you think transit is to your community? (Results excluding Don’t know/Refused responses)



Leger

Perceptions of Transit Service

Attributes Total Victoria Cen:lr:III:‘r’aser Kamloops Kelowna Nanaimo

(% Rating 4 or 5) 19/20|20/21|19/20|20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20| 20/21 | 19/20| 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21
[Fare prices are reasonable 53% | 52% | 51% | 52% | 48% | 52% | 53% | 59% | 51% | 44% | 49% | 52%
IBus drivers are courteous 67%" | 62% | 77%"| 69% | 60% | 55% | 60% | 62% | 59% | 57% | 62% | 63%
IFrequency of scheduled service 39%" | 35% | 479%* | 39% | 35% | 34% | 33% | 40% | 29% | 35% | 32% | 35%
IBuses run on time/on schedule 54%" | 51% | 58%F| 51% | 46% | 44% | 46% | 54% | 41% | 42% | 49% | 52%
IBuses are clean and well-maintained 64%" | 59% | 72%"| 65% | 52% | 55% | 62% | 62% | 54% | 56% | 65% | 59%
IPersonaI safety while riding local buses 62%" | 56% | 71%*| 60% | 55% | 47% | 57% | 63% | 48% | 54% | 59% | 54%

IPersonaIsafetywhilewaitingfor local buses 49% | 48% | 6096*| 54% | 39% | 43% | 44% | 53%"| 42% | 42% | 43% | 43%
IAvaiIabiIity and accuracy of schedule
i

55%*| 51% | 66%*| 55% | 45% | 47% | 48% | 56% | 53%*| 44% | 50% | 49%

nformation
IBuses not being overcrowded 56% | 54% | 36% | 42% | 64%*| 55% | 52% | 53% | 47% | 46% | 53% | 54%
IBuses have a direct route 42% | 41% | 48% | 45% | 37% | 35% | 36% | 41% | 34% | 36% | 35% | 33%
E;‘;‘/ fare payment options convenient & easy to | 0. | 4a00 | 5496 | 499% | 479% | 49% | 44% | 5496*| 46% | 44% | 43% | 44%
Iai?fii;agse good connections with reasonable | 550, | 3500 | 4506 | 43% | 34% | 34% | 329% | 4496*| 34% | 35% | 329 | 35%

IBus stops have enough amenities such as
shelters, benches, information & trash cans

IBus stops are clean and well maintained 57%*| 53% | 63%"| 55% | 53% | 56% | 52% | 54% | 58% | 58% | 48% | 45%
Trip duration, that is the time from when you
[boarded to the time you got off the bus

loverall 53% | 52% | 63%*| 55% | 44% | 49% | 49% | 58%"| 46% | 45% | 43% | 46%

35% | 34% | 43% | 40% | 28% | 36%*| 25% | 28% | 45% | 40% | 26% | 25%

51%"| 45% | 60%*| 48% | 46% | 40% | 45% | 43% | 42% | 43% | 40% | 40%

Q12. Based on your own experience or what you may have seen or heard, | would like you to rate the local transit system on several areas.
Q13. And, overall, how would you rate the local transit system using the same 1 to 5 scale? (1=Extremely poor, 5=Excellent)

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Victoria=1,221; Central Fraser Valley=402; Kamloops=400; Kelowna=404; Nanaimo=407.

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Victoria=1,212; Central Fraser Valley=404; Kamloops=404; Kelowna=404; Nanaimo=404. statistically significant difference at 95% level



Leger

Perceptions of Transit Service

a/tt:blftes Total Prince Georgel Whistler c;;:'i‘::::( Ca;?‘?;ell Comox Valley
¢ Rating 4 or 5) 19/20|20/21|19/20| 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20| 20/21 | 19/20| 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21
[Fare prices are reasonable 53% | 52% | 51% | 49% | 65% | 67% | 50% | 46% | 60% | 51% | 55% | 47%
IBus drivers are courteous 67%"| 62% | 64% | 58% | 77% | 77% | 59%*| 50% | 70%*| 58% | 66%™| 56%
IFrequency of scheduled service 39%%| 35% | 41% | 34% | 41% | 49% | 34% | 32% | 42%*| 30% | 32% | 26%
IBuses run on time/on schedule 54%"| 51% | 60% | 53% | 60% | 57% | 45% | 41% | 54%*| 43% | 57%*| 47%
IBuses are clean and well-maintained 64%"| 59% | 61% | 58% | 81% | 79% | 55% | 50% | 68% | 62% | 66%*| 53%
IPersonaI safety while riding local buses 62%" | 56% | 61% | 55% | 85%*| 76% | 51% | 43% | 66%"| 51% | 68%"| 55%
IPersonaI safety while waiting for local buses 49% | 48% | 41% | 37% | 76% | 77% | 38% | 37% | 53% | 49% | 53% | 49%
h‘gir'fnk;"tiitg'na”d accuracy of schedule 5506%| 51% | 57% | 51% | 56% | 63% | 40% | 41% | 54% | 44% | 49% | 42%
IBuses not being overcrowded 56% | 54% | 75%*| 65% | 53% | 47% | 60% | 57% | 73%*| 60% | 72%*| 61%
IBuses have a direct route 42% | 41% | 37% | 38% | 62% | 60% | 37% | 37% | 44% | 39% | 37% | 30%

Bus/fare payment options convenient & easV 10| su, | agus | 479 | 46% | 55% | 53% | a6% | 44% | 54| 43% | 5406 | 30

I\E/L:if:irnagsegmd connections with reasonable | 350, | 3500 | 3906 | 3506 | 46% | 49% | 32% | 34% | 4396*| 34% | 32% | 26%

JBus stops have enough amenities such as 35% | 34% | 30% | 27% | 63% | 55% | 27% | 25% | 429% | 39% | 28% | 29%
shelters, benches, information & trash cans
IBus stops are clean and well maintained 57%" | 53% | 48% | 49% | 75% | 72% | 43% | 41% | 62% | 59% | 61%*| 51%

Trip duration, that is the time from whenyou | oo\ 4000 | 4606*| 36% | 64% | 63% | 39% | 37% | 50% | 44% | 4996*| 35%
Iboarded to the time you got off the bus

IOveraII 53% | 52% | 50% | 49% | 70% | 69% | 43% | 49% | 61%"| 49% | 55% | 43%

Q12. Based on your own experience or what you may have seen or heard, | would like you to rate the local transit system on several areas.
Q13. And, overall, how would you rate the local transit system using the same 1 to 5 scale? (1=Extremely poor, 5=Excellent)

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424;Prince George=395; Whistler=383; Chilliwack=402; Campbell River=400; Comox Valley=403.

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482;Prince George=403; Whistler=393; Chilliwack=403; Campbell River=435; Comox Valley=400. - Statistically significant difference at 95% level



Perceptions of Transit Service

. Total Cowichan Penticton Vernon Tier 3
Attributes Valley Regional | Communities
(% Rating 4 or 5)

19/20|20/21}19/20(20/21)19/20|20/21)19/20(20/21]19/20(20/21
[Fare prices are reasonable 53% | 52% | 54%*| 39% | 57% | 54% | 53% | 52% | 61% | 57%
IBus drivers are courteous 67% | 62% | 64% | 64% | 69% | 68% | 61% | 58% | 69% | 66%
IFrequency of scheduled service 399%"| 35% | 29% | 25% | 42% | 39% | 36% | 38% | 41% | 33%
IBuses run on time/on schedule 54%F | 51% | 54% | 45% | 62% | 61% | 52% | 49% | 64% | 59%
IBuses are clean and well-maintained 64%*| 59% | 63%™| 49% | 69% | 66% | 64%*| 49% | 68% | 60%
IPersonaI safety while riding local buses 62%" | 56% | 60% | 49% | 65% | 60% | 57% | 53% | 66% | 61%
IPersonaI safety while waiting for local buses 49% | 48% | 49% | 39% | 56% | 55% | 42% | 41% | 52% | 51%
ItAvallablh_ty and accuracy of schedule 5506%| 519% | 479 | 45% | 549% | 5206 | 489% | 479% | 56% | 580
information
IBuses not being overcrowded 56% | 54% | 67% | 60% | 72% | 68% | 66% | 59% | 70% | 64%
IBuses have a direct route 42% | 41% | 40% | 32% | 51% | 46% | 42% | 44% | 49% | 47%
Esz/fare payment options convenient & easy to 50% | 48% | 439% | 39% | 26% | 48% | 469% | 45% | 56% | 50%
|Bus‘es‘have good connections with reasonable 30% | 38% | 34% | 279% | 419% | 249% | 20% | 33% | 24% | 39%
wait times
|Bus stops have enqugh amgnltles such as 35% | 34% | 299% | 21% | 20% | 28% | 33% | 29% | 319% | 33%
shelters, benches, information & trash cans
IBus stops are clean and well maintained 57%"| 53% | 52% | 41% | 65% | 59% | 50% | 55% | 59% | 51%
Trip duration, th.at is the time from when you 5106%| a5% | 2796*| 349% | 529% | 549% | 24% | 219% | 57% | 519%
[boarded to the time you got off the bus
IOveraII 53% | 52% | 49% | 44% | 64% | 60% | 49% | 51% | 57% | 53%

Q12. Based on your own experience or what you may have seen or heard, | would like you to rate the local transit system on several areas.
Q13. And, overall, how would you rate the local transit system using the same 1 to 5 scale? (1=Extremely poor, 5=Excellent)

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Cowichan Valley=405; Penticton=401; Vernon=401; Tier 3=400.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Cowichan Valley=401; Penticton=404; Vernon=410; Tier 3=405.

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level

Leger
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Perceptions of Transit Service

Attributes Total Victoria CenU::lz‘r’aser Kamloops Kelowna Nanaimo
. 1-

(Mean Rating on a 1-5 scale) 19/20 | 20/21|19/20 | 20/21| 19/20 | 20721 19/20 | 20/21| 19/20| 20/21| 19/20| 20/21
[Fare prices are reasonable 3.7 3.7 3.5 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.9*%] 36 35 35 3.7
IBus drivers are courteous 4.1 4.0 42%| 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.9 3.8 3.9 4.0 4.0
IFrequency of scheduled service 3.3 3.2 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.3 3.1 3.2 3.0 3.1
IBuses run on time/on schedule 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.6 3.4 35 3.6 3.6
IBuses are clean and well-maintained 3.9 3.9 4.0 3.9 3.7 3.7 3.9 3.9 3.7 3.8 3.9 3.8
IPersonaI safety while riding local buses 3.9%| 38 | 40*| 38 38 | 36 | 38 | 39 | 35 | 36 | 38 3.7
IPersonaI safety while waiting for local buses 35 3.5 3.7 3.6 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.6*%| 34 3.4 3.4 3.4
k"a"ab"'_tya”d AEIRE] e e el 37 | 37 | 38* 37| 35| 35| 35 | 3.7%| 35 | 35 | 36 | 36
information
IBuses not being overcrowded 3.8 3.8 3.2 3.4*%) 4.0*| 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.8
IBuses have a direct route 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.3 3.2 3.3 3.2 3.1
E;‘;‘/ fare payment options convenient & easyto| 57 | 37 | 36 | 36 | 36 | 37 | 35 | 37 | 36 | 36 | 35 | 36
|Bus_,es.have good connections with reasonable 33 33 33 33 39 392 32 33 31 32 31 31
wait times

[Bus stops have enough amenities such as
shelters, benches, information & trash cans

[Bus stops are clean and well maintained 3.6 3.6 3.7*%| 3.6 3.5 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.5 3.4
Trip duration, that is the time from when you
[boarded to the time you got off the bus

IOveraII 3.6 3.5 3.7*| 3.6 3.4 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.4

3.1 3.1 3.3 3.2 2.9 3.1 2.9 2.9 3.3 3.3 2.8 2.8

3.6 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.4 3.5 3.4 3.3

Q12. Based on your own experience or what you may have seen or heard, | would like you to rate the local transit system on several areas.
Q13. And, overall, how would you rate the local transit system using the same 1 to 5 scale? (1=Extremely poor, 5=Excellent)

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Victoria=1,221; Central Fraser Valley=402; Kamloops=400; Kelowna=404; Nanaimo=407.

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Victoria=1,212; Central Fraser Valley=404; Kamloops=404; Kelowna=404; Nanaimo=404.
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Perceptions of Transit Service

Attributes Total Prince Georgel Whistler C;;:ii\;v:::( Calr;ii‘?;ell Comox Valley

(Mean Rating on a 1-5 scale) 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21|19/20| 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20| 20/21| 19/20| 20/21
[Fare prices are reasonable 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.9 3.9 3.6 3.7 4.0 4.0 3.8 3.8
IBus drivers are courteous 4.1 4.0 4.0 3.9 4.2 4.3 3.8 3.8 4.2 4.3 4.1 4.1
IFrequency of scheduled service 3.3 3.2 3.3 3.3 3.2 35%| 3.2 3.2 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.1
IBuses run on time/on schedule 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.5 35 3.7 3.8 3.8 3.8
IBuses are clean and well-maintained 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 4.3 4.4 3.7 3.7 4.1 4.1 4.1 3.9
IPersonaI safety while riding local buses 3.9*%| 3.8 3.9 3.8 4.4 4.3 3.6 3.6 4.1 4.0 4.1 3.9
IPersonaI safety while waiting for local buses 3.5 3.5 3.4 3.3 4.1 4.2 3.2 3.3 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6
k"a”abi",ty bl CRe 37 | 37|37 | 37|37 | 38| 34|36]| 37|38 36| 36
information
IBuses not being overcrowded 3.8 3.8 4.2 4.1 3.5 3.6 3.9 3.9 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.1
IBuses have a direct route 3.4 3.4 3.2 3.3 3.8 3.7 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.6 3.4 3.3
Bus/fare payment options convenient & easyto| 57 | 37 | 37 | 36 | 37 | 36 | 36 | 37 | 38 | 39 | 39%| 36
use
Ia‘;?te:i:‘nagse good connections with reasonable | 43 | 33 | 33 [ 33 | 35 [ 36 | 31 | 33*| 34 | 34 | 32 | 31

IBus stops have enough amenities such as
shelters, benches, information & trash cans

[Bus stops are clean and well maintained 3.6 3.6 3.4 3.5 4.1 4.0 3.3 3.4 3.8 3.9 3.8*%| 3.7
Trip duration, that is the time from when you
|[boarded to the time you got off the bus

IOveraII 3.6 3.5 3.5 35 3.8 3.8 3.3 3.5*| 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.5

3.1 3.1 2.9 2.9 3.8 3.6 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.3 2.9 3.0

3.6 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.9 3.9 3.3 3.5 3.8 3.9 3.6 3.5

Q12. Based on your own experience or what you may have seen or heard, | would like you to rate the local transit system on several areas.
Q13. And, overall, how would you rate the local transit system using the same 1 to 5 scale? (1=Extremely poor, 5=Excellent)

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424;Prince George=395; Whistler=383; Chilliwack=402; Campbell River=400; Comox Valley=403.

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482;Prince George=403; Whistler=393; Chilliwack=403; Campbell River=435; Comox Valley=400, - Statistically significant difference at 95% level



Perceptions of Transit Service

Cowichan . Vernon Tier 3
’(L\l\:lt;iabnu;‘:stin Total Valley Penticton Regional | Communities
gonal-5scale) 19/20 | 20/21|19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21
[Fare prices are reasonable 3.7 3.7 3.8%| 34 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.9 4.0 3.8
IBus drivers are courteous 4.1 4.0 4.1 4.1 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.1 4.2
IFrequency of scheduled service 3.3 3.2 3.0 2.8 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.5 3.3 3.2
IBuses run on time/on schedule 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.6 4.0 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9
IBuses are clean and well-maintained 3.9 3.9 4.0%| 3.7 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.0 4.0 4.0
IPersonaI safety while riding local buses 3.9%| 3.8 3.9 3.7 4.1 4.0 3.9 3.9 4.0 4.0
IPersonaI safety while waiting for local buses 35 3.5 3.5 3.3 3.7 3.8 35 35 3.6 3.7
h‘g‘r'fnt:'tiitg'na”d etlzisy el s neelle 37 | 37| 36 | 34| 38|38 38| 38| 38/ 38
IBuses not being overcrowded 3.8 3.8 4.1 4.0 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.0
IBuses have a direct route 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.5
Bus/fare payment options convenient & easy to 37 37 37%| 34 38 39 38 38 38 37
use
|Bus_,es_have good connections with reasonable 33 33 32 30 36 35 35 34 35 33
wait times
[Bus stops have enough amenities such as 31 | 31 | 28% 26 | 34 | 35 | 31 | 31| 30 | 31
shelters, benches, information & trash cans
IBus stops are clean and well maintained 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.3 3.9 3.8 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.6
Ilzsrz‘;;a:ft”hila;:;gﬁ gmz:;"t:e‘gz‘:” you | 36 | 36| 36* 31|39 |39 |37 37|39 37
IOveraII 3.6 3.5 34 | 3.2 3.8 3.8 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.6

Q12. Based on your own experience or what you may have seen or heard, | would like you to rate the local transit system on several areas.
Q13. And, overall, how would you rate the local transit system using the same 1 to 5 scale? (1=Extremely poor, 5=Excellent)

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Cowichan Valley=405; Penticton=401; Vernon=401; Tier 3=400.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Cowichan Valley=401; Penticton=404; Vernon=410; Tier 3=405.

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level

Leger
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Key Findings: Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information
Sources

BC Transit’s Information Online

[  Atatotal BC level, nearly six in ten (56%) accessed BC Transit’s information online, with Victoria and Whistler (72%
each) residents using this information the most.

[d  Of those who accessed BC Transit’s information online, over six in ten (64%) users overall give positive ratings (4 or 5 on
a scale of 5, average of 3.8) to the quality of online information, a directional increase of 2 points from 2019/20. Among
the communities, more users in Central Fraser Valley (73%) and Vernon (72%) give positive ratings to the online
information than other regions. The proportion of Kelowna users (58%) providing a rating of 4 or 5 is lowest of all the
communities.

BC Transit Rider’s Guide
[ Province-wide, nearly two in ten (18%) have used BC Transit’s Rider’s Guide.

L Of these users, eight in ten (82%) rate the importance of the Rider’s Guide 4 or 5 out of 5. Among the communities,
those in Tier 3 give the highest importance ratings (90% rating the importance 4 or 5), while Whistler residents provide
the lowest importance ratings (70% rate the importance of Rider’s guide 4 or 5).



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources I'eser

% Accessed BC Transit’s Information Online

71% 72%

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21

Total Victoria Central Fraser Kamloops Kelowna
Valley

Q14. Have you ever accessed BC Transit’s information online?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Victoria=1,221; Central Fraser Valley=402; Kamloops=400; Kelowna=404.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Victoria=1,212; Central Fraser Valley=404; Kamloops=404; Kelowna=404. 60



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources I'eser

% Accessed BC Transit’s Information Online

72%

55%

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21

Nanaimo Prince George Whistler Chilliwack Regional Campbell River

Q14. Have you ever accessed BC Transit’s information online?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Nanaimo=407; Prince George=395; Whistler=383; Chilliwack=402; Campbell River=400.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Nanaimo=404; Prince George=403; Whistler=393; Chilliwack=403; Campbell River=435. 61



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources I'eser

% Accessed BC Transit’s Information Online

50% >3% 52%
19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
Comox Valley Cowichan Valley Penticton Vernon Regional Tier 3

Q14. Have you ever accessed BC Transit’s information online?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Comox Valley=403; Cowichan Valley=405; Penticton=401; Vernon=401; Tier 3=400.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Comox Valley=400; Cowichan Valley=401; Penticton=404; Vernon=410; Tier 3=405. 62



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources I'eser

Quality of BC Transit’s Information Online
(Among those who accessed BC Transit’s Information Online)
(% Rating 4 or 5 out of 5)

3.7 3.8 3.7 3.8 3.6 3.8* 3.7 3.8 3.6 3.7 Mean
73%*
62% o4% 63%
19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
Total Victoria Central Fraser Kamloops Kelowna
Valley

n=3,221 n=3,300 n=786 n=827 n=193 n=182 n=190 n=210 n=161 n=190
Q15. On the same scale where 1 means extremely poor and 5 means excellent, how would you rate the quality of BC Transit’s information online? 63

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources I'eser

Quality of BC Transit’s Information Online
(Among those who accessed BC Transit’s Information Online)
(% Rating 4 or 5 out of 5)

3.6 3.8* 3.7 3.8 3.6 3.7 3.5 3.8* 3.7 3.8 Mean

*
64% 64% . 65%
639
59% 62% 7 60%

56%

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
Nanaimo Prince George Whistler Chilliwack Campbell River
Regional
n=201 n=218 n=191 n=190 n=272 n=273 n=165 n=157 n=229 n=193

Q15. On the same scale where 1 means extremely poor and 5 means excellent, how would you rate the quality of BC Transit’s information online? 64



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources

Quality of BC Transit’s Information Online
(Among those who accessed BC Transit’s Information Online)
(% Rating 4 or 5 out of 5)

3.7 3.7 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.9 3.8 3.9 3.9

72%
69% 68%

67% 66%

61% 63%

19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20
Comox Valley Cowichan Valley Penticton Vernon Regional
n=177 n=168 n=195 n=179 n=147 n=156 n=153 n=159 n=161

Q15. On the same scale where 1 means extremely poor and 5 means excellent, how would you rate the quality of BC Transit’s information online?

Leger

3.7 Mean

20/21

Tier 3

n=198

65



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources Leser

% Used BC Transit Rider’s Guide

20%

18% 17%

20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21

Total Victoria Central Fraser Valley Kamloops Kelowna

Q15A: Do you currently make use of printed bus schedules like the Rider’s Guide and hard copy paper updates?

66
Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=5,894; Victoria=1,119; Central Fraser Valley=368; Kamloops=366; Kelowna=370.



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources I'eser

% Used BC Transit Rider’s Guide

0,
22% 21% Lo% 22%

20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21

Nanaimo Prince George Whistler Chilliwack Regional Campbell River

Q15A: Do you currently make use of printed bus schedules like the Rider’s Guide and hard copy paper updates?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=5.894; Nanaimo=373; Prince George=361; Whistler=362; Chilliwack=368; Campbell River=367. 67



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources Leser

% Used BC Transit Rider’s Guide

21%

20% 18%

20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
Comox Valley Cowichan Valley Penticton Vernon Regional Tier 3
Q15A: Do you currently make use of printed bus schedules like the Rider’s Guide and hard copy paper updates? 68

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=5,894; Comox Valley=369; Cowichan Valley=371; Penticton=367; Vernon=367; Tier 3=366.



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources I'eser

Importance of the Rider’s Guide
(Among Those Who Made Use of Rider’s Guide)
(% Rating 4 or 5 out of 5)

4.3 4.2 4.2 4.5 4.3 Mean

0,
82% 8>% 83%

20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
Total Victoria Central Fraser Kamloops Kelowna
Valley
n=1079 n=212 n=53 n=73 n=51

Q15B: How important is it to you to have the printed Rider’s Guide and hard copy paper updates available for you to look up bus schedules? 69



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources I'eser

Importance of the Rider’s Guide
(Among Those Who Made Use of Rider’s Guide)
(% Rating 4 or 5 out of 5)

4.1 4.4 4.1 4.4 4.3 Mean

86%

20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
Nanaimo Prince George Whistler Chilliwack Campbell River
Regional
n=77 n=53 n=85 n=65 n=81

Q15B: How important is it to you to have the printed Rider’s Guide and hard copy paper updates available for you to look up bus schedules? 70



Use and Satisfaction with Transit Information Sources I'eser

Importance of the Rider’s Guide
(Among Those Who Made Use of Rider’s Guide)
(% Rating 4 or 5 out of 5)

Mean
4.4 4.4 4.4 4.5 4.4

89% 89% 90%

20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21
Comox Valley Cowichan Valley Penticton Vernon Regional Tier 3
n=75 n=53 n=71 n=62 n=68

Q15B: How important is it to you to have the printed Rider’s Guide and hard copy paper updates available for you to look up bus schedules?

71



Leger
Key Findings: Availability of Vehicles

Average Number of Vehicles in Household

L Overthe 2020/21 period, households in BC Transit’s operating area have an average of 1.8 vehicles, which is consistent
with the 2019/20 results.

L Households in Chilliwack and Cowichan Valley own or lease the highest average number of vehicles, with 2.1 each.



Availability and Use of Vehicles LESEI'

Average Number of Vehicles in Household

2.1%*

1.7
19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
Total Victoria Central Fraser Valley Kamloops Kelowna

QD3. How many insured motor vehicles, including motorcycles, do you and the other members of your household own or lease?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Victoria=1,221; Central Fraser Valley=402; Kamloops=400; Kelowna=404.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Victoria=1,212; Central Fraser Valley=404; Kamloops=404; Kelowna=404.

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level



Availability and Use of Vehicles LESEI'

Average Number of Vehicles in Household

%
21* 2.1 2.0
1.9
19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
Nanaimo Prince George Whistler Chilliwack Regional Campbell River

QD3. How many insured motor vehicles, including motorcycles, do you and the other members of your household own or lease?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Nanaimo=407; Prince George=395; Whistler=383; Chilliwack=402; Campbell River=400.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Nanaimo=404; Prince George=403; Whistler=393; Chilliwack=403; Campbell River=435.

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level



Availability and Use of Vehicles LESEI'

Average Number of Vehicles in Household

1.8
19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21 19/20 20/21
Comox Valley Cowichan Valley Penticton Vernon Regional Tier 3

QD3. How many insured motor vehicles, including motorcycles, do you and the other members of your household own or lease?

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Comox Valley=403; Cowichan Valley=405; Penticton=401; Vernon=401; Tier 3=400.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Comox Valley=400; Cowichan Valley=401; Penticton=404; Vernon=410; Tier 3=405.



Leger

Demographic Profile

Overall BC Transit Ridership Profile

U For the BC Transit service areas overall, six in ten (61%) of residents are women and two-thirds (67%) consider
themselves to be living in an urban area.

O Province-wide, one-third (33%) classify their household income at $65,000+ and three in ten (32%) indicate their
household income fits in the range of $25,000 to <$65,000.

L 13% of residents in BC Transit’s operating areas started working from home since the start of COVID-19, while 8%
started attending school/taking classes online at home. Moreover, about 10% lost their job temporarily or permanently
since the start of the pandemic.



Demographics

Central Fraser

Leser

Total Victoria Valley Kamloops Kelowna Nanaimo
19/20|20/21|19/20| 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21
Municipality of Residence
Victoria 25% | 24% | 100% | 100%
Central Fraser Valley 12% | 11% 100% | 100%
Kamloops 6% 5% 100% | 100%
Kelowna 8% | 10%* 100% | 100%
Nanaimo 8% 8% 100% | 100%
Prince George 6% 5%
Whistler 1% 1%
Chilliwack 5% 5%
Campbell River 2% 2%
Comox Valley 3% 3%
Cowichan Valley 1% | <1%
Penticton 3% 3%
Vernon 4% 4%
Tier 3 Communities 16% | 18%*
Area of Residence
Urban 72%*| 67% | 81%* 70% | 80% | 76% | 82% | 84% | 79% | 85% | 76% | 76%
Rural 26% | 322%™ 18% | 29%* 18% | 23% | 16% | 14% | 20% | 14% | 23% | 22%

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Victoria=1,221; Central Fraser Valley=402; Kamloops=400; Kelowna=404; Nanaimo=407.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Victoria=1,212; Central Fraser Valley=404; Kamloops=404; Kelowna=404; Nanaimo=404.

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level



Demographics

LeSer

Total Prince George| Whistler C;\;:ii\;v:::( Ca;:‘?ebrell Comox Valley
19/20 | 20/21| 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 |20/21| 19/20 | 20/21
Municipality of Residence
Victoria 25% | 24%
Central Fraser Valley 12% | 11%
Kamloops 6% 5%
Kelowna 8% | 10%*
Nanaimo 8% 8%
Prince George 6% 5% | 100% | 100%
Whistler 1% 1% 100% | 100%
Chilliwack 5% 5% 100% | 100%
Campbell River 2% 2% 100% | 100%
Comox Valley 3% 3% 100% | 100%
Cowichan Valley 1% | <1%
Penticton 3% 3%
Vernon 4% 4%
Tier 3 Communities 16% | 18%"
Area of Residence
Urban 72%*| 67% | 75% | 80% | 43% | 42% | 67% | 62% | 71% | 82%"| 66% | 65%
Rural 26% | 32%*| 22% | 20% | 47% | 52% | 30% | 36% | 26%*| 17% | 31% | 34%

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Prince George=395; Whistler=383; Chilliwack=402; Campbell River=400; Comox Valley=403. * _ statistically significant difference at 95% level
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Prince George=403; Whistler=393; Chilliwack=403; Campbell River=435; Comox Valley=400.



Demographics

Total Cowichan Penticton Vernon Tier 3
Valley

19/20 | 20/2119/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21
Municipality of Residence
Victoria 25% | 24%
Central Fraser Valley 12% | 11%
Kamloops 6% 5%
Kelowna 8% | 10%*
Nanaimo 8% 8%
Prince George 6% 5%
Whistler 1% 1%
Chilliwack 5% 5%
Campbell River 2% 2%
Comox Valley 3% 3%
Cowichan Valley 1% | <1% | 100% | 100%
Penticton 3% 3% 100% | 100%
Vernon 4% 4% 100% | 100%
Tier 3 Communities 16% | 18%" 100% | 100%
Area of Residence
Urban 72%*| 67% | 37% | 30% | 75%*| 67% | 56% | 52% | 49%*| 39%
Rural 26% | 32%" 60% | 68% | 23% | 31%*| 42% | 47% | 47% | 59%*

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Cowichan Valley=405; Penticton=401; Vernon=401; Tier 3=400.
Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Cowichan Valley=401; Penticton=404; Vernon=410; Tier 3=405.

Leser

* - statistically significant difference at 95% level
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Demographics Ser
Total Victoria Central Fraser Kamloops Kelowna Nanaimo
Valley
19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21

Household Income

Less than $25,000 10% | 10% 9% 8% 8% 10% 14%* 8% 8% 10% | 10% | 11%

$25,000 - <$45,000 13% | 16%*) 12% | 14% | 12% | 18% | 12% | 14% | 13% | 14% | 16% | 19%

$45,000 - <$65,000 16% | 18% | 15% | 15% | 20% | 20% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 16% | 16% | 20%

$65,000+ 41% | 41% | 47% | 47% | 43% | 39% | 37% | 51%* 42% | 44% | 38% | 35%

Ref./DK 19%*| 15% | 18% | 16% | 16% | 13% | 22%*| 14% | 22% | 15% | 19% | 14%
Gender

Male 47% | 47% | 46% | 47% | 49% | 49% | 46% | 47% | 45% | 47% | 46% | 47%

Female 53% | 52% | 54% | 52% | 51% | 51% | 54% | 53% | 55% | 53% | 54% | 53%
Age

Under 25 12% | 12% | 10% | 13% | 18% | 15% | 12% | 11% 8% 12% | 10% | 12%

25-34 7% | 13% | 6% | 13% | 6% | 17% | 6% | 13% | 6% | 12% | 6% 9%

35-54 27% | 28% | 25% | 28% | 30% | 30% | 30% | 31% | 29% | 28% | 26% | 25%

55-64 33% | 21% | 36% | 21% | 29% | 17% | 33% | 22% | 32% | 22% | 32% | 23%

65+ 21% | 25% | 22% | 24% | 17% | 20% | 18% | 22% | 25% | 25% | 26% | 30%

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Victoria=1,221; Central Fraser Valley=402; Kamloops=400; Kelowna=404; Nanaimo=407.

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Victoria=1,212; Central Fraser Valley=404; Kamloops=404; Kelowna=404; Nanaimo=404. statistically significant difference at 95% level
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Total Prince George| Whistler c:;:ii‘::::( Ca;?‘?:rell Comox Valley

19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21|19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21
Household Income
Less than $25,000 10% | 10% | 12% | 11% | 4% | 6% | 12% | 8% | 7% | 9% | 11% | 7%
$25,000 - <$45,000 13% | 16%*| 8% | 14% | 10% | 7% | 14% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 14%
$45,000 - <$65,000 16% | 18% | 18% | 27%*| 14% | 11% | 13% | 19% | 14% | 13% | 17% | 18%
$65,000+ 41% | 841% | 41% | 37% | 40% | 52%"| 42% | 45% | 35% | 43% | 33% | 40%
Ref./DK 19%*| 15% | 20%*| 11% | 31% | 24% | 19% | 16% | 30% | 23% | 26% | 21%
Gender
Male 47% | 47% | 48% | 47% | 50% | 55% | 47% | 46% | 46% | 4% | 45% | 45%
Female 53% | 52% | 52% | 52% | 50% | 45% | 53% | 54% | 53% | 55% | 55% | 55%
Age
Under 25 12% | 12% | 16% | 13% | 18% | 14% | 15% | 11% | 13% | 5% | 12% | 10%
25-34 7% | 13% | 10% | 17%,| 16% | 25%, 8% | 19%.| 8% | 13%.| 5% | 3%
35-54 27% | 28% | 27% | 31% | 39% | 35% | 24% | 24% | 27% | 27% | 25% | 35%
55-64 33% | 21% | 33%x*| 22% | 12% | 12% | 33% | 22% | 29% | 26% | 32%*| 20%
65+ 21% | 25% | 12% | 18% | 4% | 8% | 20% | 23% | 16% | 28% | 23% | 30%

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Prince George=395; Whistler=383; Chilliwack=402; Campbell River=400; Comox Valley=403.

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Prince George=403; Whistler=393; Chilliwack=403; Campbell River=435; Comox Valley=400. statistically significant difference at 95% level
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rotal | “Valey | Pemticton | oot | communites
19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21 | 19/20 | 20/21
Household Income
Less than $25,000 10% | 10% 9% 14% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 17% | 14% | 12%
$25,000 - <$45,000 13% | 16% | 12% | 13% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 14% | 16% | 18%
$45,000 - <$65,000 16% | 18% | 21% | 19% | 19% | 21% | 16% | 20% | 17% | 18%
$65,000+ 41% | 41% | 37% | 33% | 33% | 35% | 34% | 32% | 38% | 37%
Ref./DK 19%* 15% | 21% | 21% | 18% | 16% | 20% | 17% | 14% | 16%
Gender
Male 47% | 47% | 46% | 39% | 43% | 47% | 48% | 44% | 49% | 48%
Female 53% | 52% | 54% | 61% | 57% | 53% | 52% | 56% | 51% | 52%
Age
Under 25 12% | 12% 4% 6% 7% 8% 8% 8% 12% | 13%
25-34 7% 13% 3% 7% 4% 9%* | 4% 10%*| 8% 13%
35-54 27% | 28% | 29% | 20% | 19% | 24% | 25% | 30% | 29% | 26%
55-64 33% | 21% | 31%* 18% | 38%*| 25% | 36%* | 21% | 31%* 22%
65+ 21% | 25% | 26% | 33% | 32% | 34% | 26% | 29% | 19% | 25%

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=6,424; Cowichan Valley=405; Penticton=401; Vernon=401; Tier 3=400.

Annual Base 2019/2020: Total=6,482; Cowichan Valley=401; Penticton=404; Vernon=410; Tier 3=405. * - statistically significant difference at 95% level



LeSer

Demographics

Central Prince
Total Victoria Fraser |Kamloops| Kelowna | Nanaimo George Whistler
Valley 8
Employment
started working at home 13% 21% 10% 20% 10% 11% 14% 17%
started attending school/ taking courses 89% 8% 12% 10% 10% 7% 10% 8%
online at home
continued working at your usual job outside 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
of home 23% 19% 31% 23% 23% 19% 31% 34%
lost your job permanently 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 4% 4% 5%
lost your job temporarily 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 8% 5% 14%
no.t apphcat.)Ie (e.g. already work at home, 43% 39% 36% 36% 45% 49% 349% 20%
retired, not in workforce, homemaker, etc.)

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=5,894; Victoria=1,119; Central Fraser Valley=368; Kamloops=366; Kelowna=370; Nanaimo=373; Prince George=361; Whistler=362;
Chilliwack=368.



Demographics

LeSer

Total [Chilliwack Can_1pbe|| Comox_ |Cowichan Penticton| Vernon Tier 3
River Valley Valley
Employment
started working at home 13% 9% 13% 3% 5% 11% 6% 9%
started attending school/ taking courses 8% 7% 1% 59 2% 2% 3% 8%
online at home
cont'lnued working at your usual job 3% 26% 29% 28% 16% 18% 6% 21%
outside of home
lost your job permanently 3% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 3%
lost your job temporarily 7% 9% 9% 9% 13% 10% 7% 7%
no't appllcat')le (e.g. already work at home, 43% 41% 46% 50% 579% 52% 519% 50%
retired, not in workforce, homemaker, etc.)

Annual Base 2020/2021: Total=5,894; Campbell River=367; Comox Valley=369; Cowichan Valley=371; Penticton=367; Vernon=367; Tier 3=366.



Appendix - Questionnaire

Le qer

Pruject 41674008

B Tramalt Usr and Azt
Monthly Tracking Sureey

S

TELEPHONERONUNE VERSION

SCREENER

A Do you or any person in your household work for the local transit system Or lacal, mumopsd or

reglanal council?

Labed Value

Te

Single Mention Question

D6 /QSEX
PHONE: fecoed gender (Do not ask)

WEB: Please indicate your gender

Maie
Zemaie

vefer not tD srmaes

Single Mention (Question

BASE: ALL)
[SINGLE MENTION|
[UST ORDER In order]

D2
Are you under 45 or are you 45 or olger?

RESPONDENT INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION

el

Notes
PHONE: THANK AND TERMINATE
WEB: TERMINATE

Value MNotes

e THIS OPTION 15 OMLY FOR
THE WED VERSION

Plegze select one response.
Value Notes

| min 34/mg
2 min 34/mo

120

3
N Progect 41074008
- BC Transit Use aoat Attinude
~—- Moriaty Tracking Sarvey
TERLEPHORE BONLINE VERSMON
4554 5
il I
6574
7% »nd Dider L}
Hefute 9%
Prefe s 30)

Single Mention Question

BASE. ALL)

[HNGLE MENTION)
[LIST ORDER: In order}

Dia

Sel'

min 3/me
min 34/me
PHONE Verven
WES Version

PHONLE; Can | confirm that you bve in Emport munigipesty from fle)? OHEOK AGMNST QUOTAS

If no: record commuenty using kst from sample frame and re-classify guots group if necessary

WER: Which musicpaity do you Ive n?

Valoe




Appendix - Questionnaire

Leqer

BC Tranwdt Use and Axzitade
[P — Maowthly Trscking Survey
TELEPHOME RONLINE VERMON

Whestier S a-10-3 y 25
Millwach/ Avtedse by

arrped Hive

o Yalley (Comos/ Courtenay/ Combe
Valley (Duncan/ Chemair y
Mt Ray)
o0 (Whe moudes mmetand/ Prexcvton
avrson Craek ¢
b
19
4
armish) B Yerton 4]
Quesnnd/ Wikams Lake O
Multiple Mention Question
BASE ALL
[MULTIPLE MENTIONS)
|UST ORDER: b order]
Q1
Who do you think @ responsible for your focal transit system?
RESPONDENT INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION PHONE; PROSE DO NOT READ LIST, CAN B2
MULTIPLE RESPONSES.

WER: Plesse salect all that apply

Label Value Notes

5 anut 1

o

6of 20

Sel'

Le { er Project 41074008

BC Translt Une sl Axsivade
S . Mawthiy Tracking Servey
TELEPHONERONLINE VERMON

N I perveriment 2
whet ISPECIFY )<
» 7% Gna a
Single Mention Question
[SINGLE MENTION|
[UST ORDER In order]
Q3
Have you used the local pUthc Dus system in the past year?
Label Value Notes
Yes 1
N ] GOTOQ3a
Joe't Anow EY] FHONE-GO TO Q11
Frofer nut b e W WES - GO TO Q11
Multiple Mention Question
BASE thase who harve not waed Dhe Iocal Bus ywitem m the et yesr i 1) d

MULTIPLE SMENTIONS)
{UST ORDER: In ovder]

Q3ia

Why have you 0o used the local putiic bus system in the past year?

RESPONDENT/INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION PHONME. DO NOT READ. PROBE. CAN 88
MULTIPLE RESPONSES
WER: Please select all that apply
Value Notes

D use the bu 4 s0T0Q1L
{ URSAEOITAtIOn (i g Gwn L8, Lax 2 GO TO QI
B DR 10 Use Ihe b 3 coTO Q11
service/ doh't need to 4 GoToaQu

Page 7 of 20
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~~

Lecer
- Praject 41074.008
| -

BC Tronsit Use and Attitede
e Monthly Tiscking Survwey
TELEPHONERDNLINE VERSION

vl dittancing GoTo Q1L

o GoTo Q1
? Gotoaqu:
" sovToQIL
s GoToQul
. s GoTOoQI
Oun't anow/Retuted i GsorOQI11
Singhe Mention (Qurstion
|BASE W O3 1)
[SINGLE MENTION|
[LIST OROER: In order]
04
When i you It use the local pusiic bus system? Was it
RESPONDENT INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION READ
Labet Value Notes
® the peatt 24 houns 1
- 3
nThe 3 GO TC Qs
Was 7 more th 4 GO TO Qfie
Doert naw/Refune o3

Numeric Question

[BASE 9T O = § 08

[NUMERSS RANGE= MI3% 0. MAX 100]

Qs
Kow many ono-way trips did you make on public Iranse in the pasT seven days? Flease count going 1o
and from 3 destination 35 2 one-way Uips

RESPONDENT INTERVIEWER ISTRUCTION Pleosw jirevitie the number hefine

Ladet Value Motes

Page § od 10

Sel'

Leger
-

BT Transit Use und Attmude
— Montidy Tiacaing Survey
TELEPHOMERONLINE VERSION

Norve XK

O NOT READ) Uon't bnow Mefused 2

Single Mention Question

[BASE" IF 3 = 1
[SINGLE MENTION]
[UST ORDER: In order]

Qba
Compared to 8 year 290, would you 58y that you use the 10cal bus system more often now, less often or
WOOUT T Same?

BESPONDENTINTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION PHONL; IF MOIE O LESS: WooM that be mwch
(more/iess) often or somewhat (moreSess)
often?

WED: Pleass setect one response.

Label Value Notes
Much iegy often | GO TO Q6to
Jomewhat legy o 2 GO 70 Qsby
Abour the tame 5 GoToql
Somewhat mere ofte 4 GO TO Qe
3 GOTO Ok
99 PHONE - GO TO Q11
» wis-goroaQn
Multiple Mentions Question
|BASE: Those who gse the oo hut sysies less often (W Obes«1.2]|
[MULTIPLE MENTIONS]
[UST ORDER: In arder]
Qabb
Con you tell me wity you are wung the Jocal bus system less often a1 this tme*
RESPONDENT/INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION PHOME: DO NOT READ. PROBE CAN2E
MULTIPLE RESPONSES. FOR ALL RESPONSES GO

TO Qs

Pags Yot 20
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1 41074 008

— Maonthly Tracking Survey
TELEPHOMNES ONLINE VERSION

WER; Pease select sk that apply
Label Value Notes
Thue to COVID- 14 pandemic/ phyucs) deanong 1
Warking st home 4
Not wanieg/let off 3
Dot fawd 4afin 00 PUDRC Dremat/ in gubic 4
Vet Wty niaey Para o0 ne 5
G
o tYpe ]
Otrer - pleeie wpecty g4
Don'Y know/Mefuted "9
Mulliple Mentions Question
BASE ¥ Qe ~ 1 08 2)
[MULTIPLE MENTIONS)
[UST DRDER: In order]
Q6b
Now thist you are using the local bus system less often, what mode(s] of transportation ace yoo using
moee?

RESPONDENTINTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION PHONE: DO NOT READ  PROBE. CAN BE

MULTIPLE RESPONSES. FOR ALL RESPONSES GO

ToaQ
WEB: Fleace select a¥ thaz apply. FOR ALL
RESPONSES GO TO Q1L
Label Value Notes
O o (car/iruck ) 1
! M ANArE 3 M0 A ariver 4
( 201 hare 8 fide 0 passenge )
Tan L
Dicycie 5
orpcie/mupediicocter f
g/ rofersading faeboarAng/oeging 7
LD
t trow/Het 95

Fuge 10 o 20

Multiple Mentions Question

DASE: IF Ofa = 4 OR 5]

[MULTIPLE MENTIONS)
[LIST ORDER: In order)

Qb

Sel'

Progect 41004008
B Transly Use and Attiiude
Manthty 1racking Survey
TELEPHONESONLINE VERSION

Now that you are USIing the I0CH Bus system more often, what modeis| of 7anPOTATIcn Me you using

less?

RESPOMDENT NTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION

Label

Drrve shore (car/trac

f hare o nde a5 il

Of share ¥ Nde &) [lursenges

Dot tnow /Befused

Single Mention Question

DAST AlL)
[HINGLE MENTION)
[VIST ORDER: In orger)

Qi1

1Oe (RAAIng MO DOW INQ/ g

PHONE: DO NOT RZAD. PROBE. CAN BL
MULTIPLE RESPONSES

WEB: PLEASE SELECT ALL THAT APPLY

Value Motes

Compered t0 & year ago, would you say that the local bus system has impeoved, stayed the same or

become worse?

RESPONDENT/INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION

ayei the L

PHONE: IF IMPROVED/WORSE: Would that be
much or somewhat {improved/worse}?
WEB: Pleese select one response

Value Nates

Fage 11 o1 20
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Appendix - Questionnaire

Projest A1074.008

Leger
- OC Tramit Use and Attitude

— Maethty Trecking Survey
TELEPHOME ROMNUINE VERSMON

Somewhat 4
Much improved 3
know/Refuted a5

Single Mention Question

BASE ALL)
[SINGLE MENTION]
[UST ORDER: In oeder|

Quib

On & seale from 1105, where 1 is *Not st ol important” and 5 is “Very important”, how important do

you think transit i to your community?
RESPONDENT INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION PHONE [DO NOT READ]: Please click on the

buttoes to rate the question

WES: Piease select one response

Label Value Notes

Nart ac afl snpor

Vers impartant

Dot know MRefused a9

Single Mention Geid

[BASE AlL)

[SIMPLE MENTION GR20: ONE ANSWER PER LACH ROW)
[LUST ORDER: In oeder|

[STATEMENT LIST DRDER: Rotated]

PROGIAMMER NOTES MAR 29 2015 CHANGED FROM 7-POWT SCALE TO FIVE POMT]

Qi2

Sased on your own expenence or wheat you may have seen or heard, we would Me you to rate the jocs!
wansit system on several aceas Using 3 scale of 110 S where 1 means extrémedy poor and S means
excellent, please indicate your level of agreement with each of the fofowing statements.

Page 12 of 20

Proje

Monthly

1 41074008

BC Traemsit Use and Attitude

Tracking Survey

TELEPHONERONLINE VERSION

RESPOMDENT INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION

0

WERALL INPRE SO
TATEMENT
WED; Mewse sefert 2ne Tepunse per sach row

(00 NOT
2 Excetient Frad)
it | R Ban't
o knaw
Selfoted
Vatue | 3. 3 4 5 vl
' s ] 2 0 0 o Q
5 o 52 00 o o
o 2 00 o o
Bunet rum o0 Hme/on sKhedule ) 2 0.0, 0 o o
3 are Gean und wel-mantmuesd s o 2090 o o
Personal wafety whie ¢ loce b ! o 0:0 O o o
Personat safety while waming for ¢ ) ) o o o
n"r:' I0C acuracy of sthadide A ) 200 ) S
heNg Teerroveded 1 o 2 0 0 o o
o 500 o o
. 2 2 00 o} o
2 00 O o o]
B s Bave ereugh Arvendiey
u heiters, benches information. ™ o 200 o o
an L
e — » o a0 o | o
tsat o5 the teme trom
e 10 the Time you 2 2 00 o o
off the bus
sg= 10 0f 20
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Appendix - Questionnaire

BT Transit Use and Attitude
Moothiy Tracking Survey
TRLEPHOMERONLINE VERSION

Leger

Single Mention Question

[BASE ALY
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER' In ordier]

Q13

Overad, how would you rate the local tTranst system?

Leger

BT Transit Use and Artitude
Moothiy Tracking Saewey
TRLEPHONERONLINE VERSION

Leger

Pure Open-£End Question

[BASE those who we dinsatisfied with the meesures thet their Joca bus system has pat in place to
ensure that bus transportation is safe m Q1% (OlJas 12|
[OPEN-END MULTIFLE MENTION]

Q1i3b
Why are you Sasaticfiod with the safety measures that your Iocal Bus system has pot in place?

RESPONDENT ANTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION PHONE; (CAN PROBE FOR MORE THAN ONE

RIAS

WL Megse enter pour

RESPONDENT/INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION

Please stied? ane response

Tever peiow

Label Value MNotes
Extremedy poor 1 Lodel Value Notes
2 Please spectfy 5 GOoTOQl3c
. 10O NOT READ) Dar'y tnow/ Refused 9 GOTO Qi3
Tacrbent 5
Yoot dnow /Retass w Single Mention Geld
[RASE a4
[SIMPLE MENTION GRID: ONE ANSWER PER EACH ROW)
Single Mention (ueestion {UST CRDER: Ramdomized]
{STATEMENT LIST ORDER: In order)
{BASE ALl
[SINGLE MENTION) Qi3c
{LST ORDER Ins orver) For the immadSate future, Row important would 1he following measures be in making you feel
comfortabie riding LoCal trana? Please raTa aach On & scale OF 150 5, where 1 Is not aT 86 iImportant ang
Q1la 5 is very important

WD the Carrent STustion m mnd, how satisfied are you with the mersures Tt your 10CH Bus system
hid DUt I DRACE 15 endure THat Bus LrandDOMation is safe 10 ride? Please rate on & scae of 1 10 5, where
1 i3 very ciasatisfied and S is very saticfisd

RESPONDENT ANTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION PUHONL SLAD STATEMENTS. REFEAT SCALL Y
MEEDLD

WER: Plumie selntt 0w response ped enth o

RESPONDENT/ANTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION Pleese stiedt one response

(DO NOT

Very READ)
Value Nares Ust Not ar afl e
: 90 TYO . anport et T g‘.vtjb
: oo’o q’” "'U‘.'Iﬂ
1 GO 10 Q13 : efuy
‘ GOTO Q13 Statements 1 2.8 4 ) ™
Very saticfied 5 GO 10 Q13%¢ ;f...},. ‘.,‘," SN I the Duses Moty ) & S i P 5
Juser T Aneow Retures "o GO TO Q13¢ eauently
.t 1he number of v ar o o ale o o

Do o physicst ¢

Page 14 0f 20 Page 1500 20
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Appendix - Questionnaire

Leger

Praject 41074 008
> OC Traumit Use aod Attinude

Manthty Tracking Surwy
TEUFHRONES ONLIST VERSION

Make it mandetory mEL » 3 I I ) o
when traveling '

/ _‘-n?- ¥ i.;{n:a.xl::l e whe 2 o002 o 5 o
y § 2 eaiting The huy

i t...»uu' Day fares ot both 3 ) 20 0 o a2
bact end Moot emtrance

Reauce 1ranur feres v

Single Mention Question
BASE - ALL)

[SINGLE MENTION)

[UST ORDER: In orger]

Q14
Have you ever accessed BC Transit's information online ?

RESPONDENT ANTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION Pease seiet one response

Label Value Notey

Dt toow 90

Single Mention Question

AN ¢
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q15
On the same sce where § Manns extremely poor 30 5 Means excelient, Now would you rate the
gquality of 8C Tramait's informaton online?

Plegie delect one respx

RESPONDENT/INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION.

Label

Extrematy poor

Fage 26 ot J0

Lecer

-

Sel'

Praject 41074 008
BC Trmmsiz Use and Attinede
Manthiy Tracking Servey
TELEPVORE RONLINE VERSION

Excelent

Dot Angw Befuped

Single Mention Question

BASE ALLS
[SINGLE MENTION)
[UST ORDER: In ordee)
Q15a
Do you currently make use of grinted hus schedules ke the Rider's Guide and hard copy paper updates?
RESFONDENT/INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION PMnse lect one (EIpone
Label Value Notes
Yes 1 GOTOQI%
N GOTODID
= S0 710018

o 1 inow/Mrtused

Single Mention Question
BASE ALLL

[SINGLE MENTION)

[UST ORDER" Ins order)

Q15b
HOow important is it 1o you 10 have the princed Rider's Gulde ang hard copy paper updstes svallsdie for
¥Ou 10 120k Up Dus schadutes? Please ryte on 3 scade of 1 105, where 1 &5 not 3t all mmportant 303 S s
very important.

RESPONDENT ANTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION Plaise Solect ore TRSCOme

Label Value Nates

Not at af impar 1

Doy Uefuned ™

age 1708 JO
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Appendix - Questionnaire Ser

~ -~
Leger Leger
‘\ Pregect 41074008 - Praject 41074008
7 ~

BC Transit Use and Attitude BC Thw Use and Altinade
Muoniidy Tracking Saervey RS — Manthily Tracking Servey
TELEMHONE SOMUNEL VY RSION TELEPHOMERCONMLINE VERSION

{UST ORDER: In oeder]

D5

DEMOGRAPHICS
Lestly, s your total snnuel housenold income before taxes onder $45,000 or 545,000 ar more*

Ang just 8 few questions for Cassiication purpases only.
RESPOMDENT ANTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION Pleese select one response

Single Mention Question

BASE AL
[SINGLE MENTION] Ve MNotes
[UIST ORDER: Jn order]
Db 2
Do you Hve i 20 wrban centee or rural area? 2
RESPONDENT/INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION Please select one repome
:
Labet Value Notes !
' e Retused "
Single Mention Question
HASL ALl
» 4 a5t [SINGLE MENTION]
wmeric Question {UST ORDER: in onder]
BASE ALL
[NUMERIC: RANGE= M 0, MAX %] D6
ECIMA 1 Since the bepnning of the COVID-15 criss, heve you_*
D3 HESPONDENT ANTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION Plesse sslect one respanse
How My nsured MOTOr vemiohes, MClaing Matorcycies, J0 you Ind the other members of your
househoid Own of ieeze? Labet Vitee Motes
started workng at home 3
RESPONDENT/INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION. Mewse prowde the mamier befow started attending 1chook taking couries cnime at
homae
VW"“' MNotes LONALEY WOrkeng T yOUr USUM jOb Cutside of
i ( «.»' home
"} inow/Rehaed = .. 3052 your job permanentsy ¢
At yout job temporarly S
or mot apphicable de g alresdy work st home, f
Single Mention Question retined, Aot in workforce, homermalber, #1< |
BALE A Doy iy Mefned ]

FSINGLE MENTION)

Fage A0 ut 20 Pags 18 of 20
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